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2 CAUTION!
This signal symbol/word indicates a hazard 
with a low level of risk which, if not avoided, 
may result in minor or moderate injury.

NOTE!
This signal word warns of possible property 
damage or provides you with useful additional 
information regarding the use.

These symbols in-
form you about the 
disposal of the pack-
aging and the prod-
uct.

100 %
Wood

FSC® C124851

www.fsc.org

This symbol provides information 
about the FSC® certificate.

2. Intended use
The product is not intended for commercial use. 
Different use or a modification to the product 
are not deemed as intended use and may lead 
to risks, such as injuries and damage. The dis-
tributor assumes no liability for damage that 
results from improper use.

The product is exclusively suitable for interior 
use.
The product is a decorative product and not a toy.

3. Scope of delivery (Fig. A)
1x Pole 1
1x Pole 2
1x Spacer ring 3
19x Spacer ring 4
1x Floor cross 5
1x Floor cross 6
20x  Branch 7A-T , graduated lengthwise 
1x Crown 8
1x  Assembly instructions (not illustrated)

4. Technical specifications
Type: Wooden Christmas Tree 
IAN: 405711_2201
Tradix Item No.: 405711-22-A
Dimensions: approx. 48 x 100 x 29.5 cm (W 
x H x D)
Material: Wood
Production date: 04/2022
Warranty: 3 years

5. Safety information

1 WARNING!
Risk of injury and suffocation!

If children play with the product 
or the packaging, they may 
injure themselves or suffocate!

- Do not let children play with the product or 
the packaging.

- Supervise children who are close to the 
product.

- Keep the product and the packaging out of 
the reach of children.

1 WARNING!
Risk of injury!
A defective product is not allowed to 
be used! There is a risk of injury! 
- Do not use the product in the case of mal-

functions, damage or defects. 
- Significant danger can occur for the user in 

the case of improper repairs.

6. Assembly
1. Remove all packaging materials. 
2. Check whether all parts are available and 

undamaged.
 If this is not the case, notify the specified ser-

vice address.

You will not need any tools for assembly. 
- Assemble the product as shown in Fig. B to 

Fig. C.

Setting up the product
Open the floor cross 5 / 6 , see Fig. D. 
Set up the product in an appropriate place.
Twist the rods 7A-T  to your liking and create a 
3-dimensional effect.

NOTE!
- The surface should be level, so that the prod-

uct cannot fall over. The place should have 
sufficient free space around the product. 

- Place a protective blanket underneath the 
product, for example. Sensitive surfaces 
could become scratched by the product.

Decorate product
You can decorate the rods 7A-T  with Christmas 
decorations, e.g. Christmas tree baubles.

2 CAUTION!
Danger of damage to property!
The product must not be loaded on 
one side. It can tip over.
-  Hang the decorations evenly on the product. 
-  Avoid hanging the decorations on one side 

of the product. It can tip over.
Protect the product from tipping over by weigh-
ing down the floor cross 5 / 6  with a small 

sandbag 9  (not included in the scope of sup-
ply) or similar, see Fig. D.

7. Cleaning and care instruc-
tions

NOTE!
Danger of material damage!
- only clean with a feather duster or brush 
- only use a mild detergent 
- do not use any strong detergents and/or 

chemicals
- do not use sharp-edged tools such as spatu-

las or similar, they can damage the surface

8. Disposal
Disposal of the packaging

The packaging and 
operating instructions 
are made of 100 % 
e nv i ro n m e n t a l l y 
friendly materials, 

which you may dispose of at local recycling centres.

Disposal of the product
The product may not be disposed of with normal 
household waste. For information on disposal 
options for the product, please contact your lo-
cal council/municipality or your Lidl shop.

9. Warranty
Dear customer, the warranty on this product is 
3 years from the purchase date. In the event of 
defects in this product, you are entitled to exer-
cise your statutory rights against the seller of the 
product. These statutory rights are not limited by 
our warranty described in the following.
 
Warranty conditions
The warranty begins on the date of purchase. 
Please keep the original receipt. This document 
is required as verification of the purchase.
If a material or manufacturing defect arises 
within three years from the purchase date of 
this product, the product will be repaired or re-
placed, as per our choice, at no charge to you. 
This warranty service requires the submission of 
the purchase receipt and the defective product 
within the three-year period and a short written 
description of the defect and when it arose.
If the defect is covered by our warranty, the re-
paired or a new product will be returned to you. 
The warranty period does not restart with the 
repair or replacement of the product.
 
Guarantee period and statutory 
claims for defects
The guarantee period will not be extended by 
the warranty. This also applies to replaced and 
repaired parts. Damage and defects which may 
possibly already exist upon purchase must be 
reported immediately after unpacking. After the 
guarantee period has expired, required repairs 
shall be subject to a charge.
 
Scope of guarantee
The device has been carefully produced under 
strict quality guidelines and conscientiously in-
spected prior to delivery. The guarantee service 
applies to material or manufacturing faults. This 
guarantee does not extend to product parts, 
which are exposed to normal wear and tear 
and can therefore be regarded as wearing 
parts or to damage to fragile parts, e.g. switch-
es, battery packs or which are made of glass. 
This guarantee shall lapse, if the product is dam-
ages, not used properly or maintained prop-
erly. For proper use of the product, all of the 
instructions in the operating instructions must be 
precisely complied with. Purposes and actions, 
which are dissuaded from or warned about in 
the operating instructions must be avoided.  
The product is only intended for private and not 
commercial use. In the case of abusive and im-
proper handling, use of force and with interven-
tions, which are not performed by our author-
ised service branch, the guarantee shall lapse.

Processing in the case of a guarantee 
claim
To ensure quick processing of your concern, 
please follow the instructions below: 
- Please have the till receipt and article num-

ber available (IAN 405711_2201) as proof 
of the purchase.

- You can find the article number on the rating 
plate on the product, as an engraving on the 
product, the title place of your instructions or 
the sticker on the back or underside of the 
product.

- If malfunctions or other defects occur, first 
contact the service department below by 
telephone or e-mail.

- You can then send a product that has been 
recorded as being defective, including the 
proof of purchase (till receipt) and stating 
what the defect is and when it occurred, 
postage-free to the service address provided 
to you.

 
On www.lidl-service.com, you can download 
these and many other manuals, product videos 
and installation software.
 

With this QR code, you can di-
rectly reach the Lidl Service web-
site (www.lidl-service.com) and 
can open your operating instruc-
tions by entering the article num-
ber (IAN 405711_2201).
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WOODEN CHRISTMAS TREE
Assembly and safety advice

1. Introduction
Congratulations!
With your purchase you have opted for a 
high-quality product. Familiarise yourself 
with the product before using it for the first 
time. Please read the following assembly in-
structions carefully. They contain important 
information for safety, use and disposal. Fa-
miliarise yourself with all of the operating and 
safety information before using the product. 
Only use the product as described and for the 
specific areas of application. Keep these as-

sembly instructions in a safe place. Provide all 
of the documentation when passing the prod-
uct on to third parties.

In the following, the Wooden Christmas Tree 
will be referred to as “the product”.

Explanation of symbols
The following symbols and signal words are 
used in these assembly instructions, on the prod-
uct or on the packaging.

1 WARNING!
This signal symbol/word indicates a hazard 
with a high level of risk which, if not avoided, 
may result in death or serious injury.

5. Consignes de sécurité

1 AVERTISSEMENT !
Risque de blessure et d'étouffe-
ment !

Les enfants peuvent se blesser ou 
bien s’étouffer s’ils jouent avec le 
produit ou son emballage !

- Ne pas laisser jouer les enfants avec le pro-
duit ou l'emballage.

- Surveiller les enfants se trouvant à proximité 
du produit.

- Conserver le produit et l'emballage hors de 
portée des enfants.

1 AVERTISSEMENT !
Risque de blessures !
Un produit défectueux ne doit pas être 
utilisé ! Un risque de blessures existe ! 
- Ne pas utiliser le produit en cas de dysfonc-

tionnement, de dommage ou de défaut. 
- Toute réparation non correctement effectuée 

entraîne le risque de graves blessures pour 
l'utilisateur.

6. Montage
1. Retirer tous les matériaux d’emballage. 
2. Vérifier que toutes les pièces sont au complet 

et non endommagées.
 Si ce n’est pas le cas, contacter l’adresse de 

service indiquée.

Vous n’avez besoin d’aucun outil pour le montage. 
- Monter le produit comme décrit dans les 

Fig. B à Fig. C.

Mise en place du produit
Ouvrir la croix de sol 5 / 6 , voir Fig. D. 
Placer le produit à un endroit approprié.
Tordez les tiges 7A-T  à votre guise et créez ainsi 
un effet tridimensionnel.

REMARQUE !
- Le support doit être plat pour que le produit 

ne puisse pas basculer. L’emplacement libre 
autour du produit doit être suffisamment di-
mensionné. 

- Placer par ex. un tapis de protection sous le 
produit. Le produit peut rayer les surfaces 
sensibles.

Décorer le produit
Vous pouvez décorer les tiges 7A-T  avec des 
décorations de Noël, par exemple des boules 
de sapin de Noël.

2 PRUDENCE !
Risque de dommages matériels !
Le produit ne doit pas être chargé sur 
un seul côté. Il risque de basculer.
- Accrochez la décoration de manière uni-

forme sur le produit. 
- Évitez d’accrocher la décoration sur un seul 

côté du produit. Il risque de basculer.
Protégez le produit contre le basculement en 
pesant sur la croix de sol 5 / 6  avec un petit 
sac de sable 9  (non inclus dans la livraison) ou 
similaire, cf Fig. D.

7. Consignes de nettoyage et 
d’entretien

REMARQUE !
Danger de dégât matériel !
- Nettoyer exclusivement avec un plumeau ou 

avec un pinceau 
- Utiliser uniquement un nettoyant un dé-

tergent doux 
- Ne pas utiliser de produits nettoyants ou de 

produits chimiques agressifs
- Ne pas utiliser d'outils tranchants tels que 

des spatules ou similaires, ils peuvent en-
dommager la surface

8. Élimination
Élimination de l’emballage

L’emballage et la notice d’utilisa-
tion sont constitués à 100 % de 
matériaux écologiques que vous 
pouvez éliminer dans les centres 
de recyclage locaux.

Élimination du produit
Le produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les dé-
chets ménagers. Pour connaître les possibilités 
d'élimination du produit, veuillez vous rensei-
gner auprès de votre administration commu-
nale/municipale ou de votre filiale Lidl.

Le produit est recyc-
lable, soumis à la re-
sponsabilité élargie 

du fabricant et collecté séparé ment.

9. Garantie
Chère cliente, Cher client, vous recevez trois 
ans de garantie sur ce produit à compter de la 
date d’achat. Des droits légaux vous reviennent 
contre le vendeur en cas de vices de ce produit. 
Ces droits légaux ne sont pas limités par notre 
garantie présentée ci-après.
 
Conditions de garantie
La période de garantie commence à partir 
de la date d’achat. Veuillez bien conserver le 
ticket de caisse original. Ce document est requis 
comme justificatif d’achat.
En cas d’apparition d’un vice de matériel ou 
de fabrication dans les trois ans suivant la date 
d’achat de ce produit, nous nous chargeons, 
selon notre choix, de réparer ou de remplacer 
le produit et ce, gratuitement pour vous. La pres-
tation de garantie présuppose la présentation 
du produit défectueux et du justificatif d’achat 
(ticket de caisse) et la description succincte 
écrite du vice et de la date de son apparition. 
Si un défaut est couvert par notre garantie, vous 
recevez le produit réparé ou un nouveau produit.
La réparation ou le remplacement du produit 
n’entraîne pas le début d’une nouvelle période 
de garantie.
 
Durée de garantie et droits de garan-
tie légaux
La durée de garantie n'est pas prolongée par 
une action en garantie. Ceci s'applique égale-
ment aux pièces remplacées et réparées. Les 

dommages et défauts existant éventuellement 
déjà au moment de l'achat doivent être signalés 
immédiatement après le déballage. Les répa-
rations effectuées après la fin de la durée de 
garantie sont facturées.
 
Étendue de la garantie
L'appareil a été soigneusement fabriqué selon 
des directives de qualité strictes et scrupuleuse-
ment testé avant la livraison. La garantie s'ap-
plique aux défauts de matériel ou de fabrication. 
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les pièces du pro-
duit soumises à l'usure normale et peuvent donc 
être considérées comme des pièces d'usure ni les 
dommages causés aux pièces fragiles telles que 
les interrupteurs, les piles ou le verre. 
Cette garantie est annulée si le produit a été en-
dommagé, mal utilisé ou entretenu. Pour une uti-
lisation correcte du produit, toutes les consignes 
spécifiées dans ce mode d'emploi doivent être 
strictement respectées. Toute utilisation ou ac-
tion que le mode d'emploi déconseille ou contre 
laquelle il met en garde doit être évitée.  
Le produit est destiné uniquement à un usage 
privé et non-commercial. La garantie expire en 
cas d'utilisation incorrecte et abusive, d'usage 
de la force et en cas d'interventions non effec-
tuées par notre service après-vente agréé.

Traitement en cas de réclamation au 
titre de la garantie
Afin d'assurer un traitement rapide de votre 
demande, veuillez suivre les instructions ci-des-
sous : 
- Pour toutes vos demandes, veuillez conser-

ver à disposition le ticket de caisse et le nu-
méro d'article (IAN 405711_2201) comme 
preuve d'achat.

- Le numéro d'article se trouve sur la plaque 
signalétique du produit, gravée sur le pro-
duit, sur la page d'ouverture de votre mode 
d'emploi ou sur l'autocollant au dos ou en 
bas du produit.

- En cas de dysfonctionnement ou d'autres 
défauts, veuillez contacter le service après-
vente indiqué ci-dessous par téléphone ou 
par e-mail.

- Vous pouvez retourner gratuitement un pro-
duit ayant été enregistré comme défectueux 
à l'adresse du service après-vente communi-
qué, en joignant le justificatif d'achat (ticket 
de caisse) et une indication de la nature du 
défaut et du moment où il s'est produit.

 
Sur www.lidl-service.com, vous pouvez télé-
charger le présent mode d'emploi ainsi que de 
nombreux autres manuels, vidéos de produits et 
logiciels d'installation.
 

Ce code QR vous amène directe-
ment à la page du service après-
vente Lidl (www.lidl-service.com) 
et votre mode d'emploi peut être 
ouvert en entrant le numéro d'ar-
ticle (IAN 405711_2201).

Article L217-16 du Code de la consom-
mation
Lorsque l‘acheteur demande au vendeur, pen-
dant le cours de la garantie commerciale qui 
lui a été consentie lors de l‘acquisition ou de la 
réparation d‘un bien meuble, une remise en état 
couverte par la garantie, toute période d‘immo-
bilisation d‘au moins sept jours vient s‘ajouter 
à la durée de la garantie qui restait à courir. 
Cette période court à compter de la demande 
d‘intervention de l‘acheteur ou de la mise à 
disposition pour réparation du bien en cause, 
si cette mise à disposition est postérieure à la 
demande d‘intervention.
Indépendamment de la garantie commerciale 
souscrite, le vendeur reste tenu des défauts de 
conformité du bien et des vices rédhibitoires 
dans les conditions prévues aux articles L217-4 
à L217-13 du Code de la consommation et aux 
articles 1641 à 1648 et 2232 du Code Civil.
 
Article L217-4 du Code de la consom-
mation
Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et 
répond des défauts de conformité existant lors 
de la délivrance.
Il répond également des défauts de conformi-
té résultant de l‘emballage, des instructions de 
montage ou de l‘installation lorsque celle-ci a 
été mise à sa charge par le contrat ou a été 
réalisée sous sa responsabilité.
 
Article L217-5 du Code de la consom-
mation
Le bien est conforme au contrat :
1° S´il est propre à l‘usage habituellement atten-

du d‘un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :
- s‘il correspond à la description donnée par 

le vendeur et posséder les qualités que ce-
lui-ci a présentées à l‘acheteur sous forme 
d‘échantillon ou de modèle ;

- s‘il présente les qualités qu‘un acheteur peut 
légitimement attendre eu égard aux déclara-
tions publiques faites par le vendeur, par le 
producteur ou par son représentant, notam-
ment dans la publicité ou l‘étiquetage ;

2° Ou s‘il présente les caractéristiques définies 
d‘un commun accord par les parties ou être 
propre à tout usage spécial recherché par 
l‘acheteur, porté à la connaissance du ven-
deur et que ce dernier a accepté.

 
Article L217-12 du Code de la consom-
mation
L‘action résultant du défaut de conformité se 
prescrit par deux ans à compter de la déli-
vrance du bien.

Article 1641 du Code civil
Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison 
des défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la 
rendent impropre à l‘usage auquel on la des-
tine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que 
l‘acheteur ne l‘aurait pas acquise, ou n‘en 
aurait donné qu‘un moindre prix, s‘il les avait 
connus.

Article 1648 1er alinéa du Code civil
L‘action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit 
être intentée par l‘acquéreur dans un délai de 
deux ans à compter de la découverte du vice.
Les pièces détachées indispensables à l’utili-
sation du produit sont disponibles pendant la 
durée de la garantie du produit.

CZ

VÁNOČNÍ STROMEK
Pokyny k montáži a bezpečnostní 
pokyny

1. Úvod
Srdečně blahopřejeme!
Vaší koupí jste se rozhodli pro vysoce kvalitní 
produkt. Před prvním uvedením do provozu je 
nutné se s produktem seznámit. Z tohoto dů-
vodu si pozorně přečtěte následující návod k 
montáži. Produkt používejte pouze tak, jak je 
popsáno a pro uvedené oblasti použití. Před 
použitím produktu se seznamte se všemi poky-
ny k ovládání a bezpečnostními pokyny. Návod 
k montáži dobře uschovejte. Při předání třetím 
osobám předejte společně s produktem rovněž 
i veškerou dokumentaci.

V dalším textu se bude Vánoční stromek ozna-
čovat jako produkt.

Vysvětlení značek
Následující symboly a signální slova jsou pou-
žita v tomto návod k montáži, na výrobek nebo 
na obalu.

1 VAROVÁNÍ!
Tento signální symbol / toto signální slovo ozna-
čuje ohrožení vysoké stupně a pokud mu nebu-
de zabráněno, může mít za následek smrt nebo 
těžké poranění.

2 POZOR!
Tento signální symbol / toto signální slovo ozna-
čuje ohrožení nízkého stupně a pokud mu ne-
bude zabráněno, může mít za následek lehké 
nebo středně těžké poranění.

UPOZORNĚNÍ!
Toto signální slovo varuje před možnými hmot-
nými škodami nebo vám nabízí užitečné dopl-
ňující informace k použití.

3. Lieferumfang (Abb. A)
1x Stange 1
1x Stange 2
1x Distanzring 3
19x Distanzring 4
1x Bodenkreuz 5
1x Bodenkreuz 6
20x Ast 7A-T , der Länge nach abgestuft 
1x Krone 8
1x Montageanleitung (ohne Abbildung)

4. Technische Daten
Typ: Weihnachtsbaum
IAN: 405711_2201
Tradix Art.-Nr.: 405711-22-A
Abmessungen: ca. 48 x 29,5 x 100 cm (B x T x H)
Material: Holz
Produktionsdatum: 04/2022 
Garantie: 3 Jahre

5. Sicherheitshinweise

1 WARNUNG!
Verletzungs- und Erstickungsge-
fahr!

Wenn Kinder mit dem Produkt 
oder der Verpackung spielen, 
können sie sich daran verletzen 

oder ersticken!
- Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Produkt oder 

der Verpackung spielen.
- Beaufsichtigen Sie Kinder in der Nähe des 

Produkts.
- Bewahren Sie das Produkt und die Verpa-

ckung außerhalb der Reichweite von Kin-
dern auf.

1 WARNUNG!
Verletzungsgefahr!
Ein defektes Produkt darf nicht benutzt 
werden! Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr! 
- Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht bei Funkti-

onsstörungen, Beschädigungen oder De-
fekten. 

- Durch unsachgemäße Reparaturen können 
erhebliche Gefahren für den Benutzer ent-
stehen.

6. Montage
1. Entfernen Sie sämtliches Verpackungsmateri-

al. 
2. Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden und 

unbeschädigt sind.
 Falls dies nicht der Fall ist, melden Sie sich 

bei der angegebenen Serviceadresse.

Zur Montage benötigen Sie kein Werkzeug. 
- Montieren Sie das Produkt wie in den Abb. 

B bis Abb. C gezeigt.

Produkt aufstellen
Öffnen Sie das Bodenkreuz 5 / 6 , siehe Abb. D. 
Stellen Sie das Produkt an einen geeigneten Platz.
Verdrehen Sie die Stäbe 7A-T  nach Ihren Vorstel-
lungen und gestalten dadurch einen 3-dimensi-
onalen Effekt.

HINWEIS!
- Der Untergrund sollte eben sein, so dass das 

Produkt nicht umfallen kann. Der Platz sollte 
ausreichend Freifläche um das Produkt auf-
weisen. 

- Legen Sie z. B. eine Schutzdecke unter das 
Produkt. Empfindliche Oberflächen könnten 
durch das Produkt zerkratzt werden.

Produkt schmücken
Sie können die Stäbe 7A-T  mit weihnachtlicher 
Dekoration, z. B. Christbaumkugeln, schmü-
cken.

2 VORSICHT!
Gefahr von Sachschäden!
Das Produkt darf nicht einseitig belas-
tet werden. Es kann umkippen.
- Hängen Sie die Dekoration gleichmäßig an 

das Produkt. 
- Vermeiden Sie, die Dekoration einseitig 

an das Produkt zu hängen. Es kann umkip-
pen.

Schützen Sie das Produkt vor Umkippen, in-
dem Sie das Bodenkreuz 5 / 6  mit einem 
kleinen Sandsack 9  (nicht im Lieferumfang 
enthalten) oder Ähnlichem beschweren, siehe 
Abb. D.

7. Reinigungs- & Pflegehinwei-
se

HINWEIS!
Gefahr von Sachschäden!
- nur mit einem Staubwedel oder Pinsel reini-

gen 
- benutzen Sie nur ein mildes Reinigungsmittel 
- keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel bzw. Chemi-

kalien verwenden
- keine scharfkantigen Produkte, wie z. B. 

Spachteln oder Ähnliches verwenden, sie 
können die Oberfläche beschädigen

8. Entsorgung
Verpackung entsorgen

Die Verpackung und 
die Anleitung beste-
hen zu 100 % aus um-
weltfreundlichen Ma-
terialien, die Sie über 

die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

Produkt entsorgen
Das Produkt darf nicht über den normalen 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Über Entsorgungs-
möglichkeiten des Produkts informieren Sie 
sich bitte bei Ihrer Gemeinde-/Stadtverwaltung 
oder in Ihrer Lidl-Filiale.

9. Garantie
Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde, Sie 
erhalten auf dieses Produkt 3 Jahre Garantie 
ab Kaufdatum. Im Falle von Mängeln dieses 
Produkts stehen Ihnen gegen den Verkäufer des 
Produkts gesetzliche Rechte zu. Diese gesetzli-
chen Rechte werden durch unsere im Folgenden 
dargestellte Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.
 
Garantiebedingungen
Die Garantiefrist beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. 
Bitte bewahren Sie den Original-Kassenbon gut 
auf. Diese Unterlage wird als Nachweis für den 
Kauf benötigt.
Tritt innerhalb von drei Jahren ab dem Kaufdatum 
dieses Produkts ein Material- oder Fabrikationsfeh-
ler auf, wird das Produkt von uns – nach unserer 
Wahl – für Sie kostenlos repariert oder ersetzt. 
Diese Garantieleistung setzt voraus, dass inner-
halb der Drei-Jahres-Frist das defekte Produkt und 
der Kaufbeleg (Kassenbon) vorgelegt und schrift-
lich kurz beschrieben wird, worin der Mangel be-
steht und wann er aufgetreten ist.
Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garantie gedeckt 
ist, erhalten Sie das reparierte oder ein neues Pro-
dukt zurück. Mit Reparatur oder Austausch des 
Produkts beginnt kein neuer Garantiezeitraum.
 
Garantiezeit und gesetzliche Män-
gelansprüche
Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewährleis-
tung nicht verlängert. Dies gilt auch für ersetzte 
und reparierte Teile. Eventuell schon beim Kauf 
vorhandene Schäden und Mängel müssen so-
fort nach dem Auspacken gemeldet werden. 
Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit anfallende Re-
paraturen sind kostenpflichtig.

Garantieumfang
Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitätsricht-
linien sorgfältig produziert und vor Anlieferung 
gewissenhaft geprüft. Die Garantieleistung gilt 
für Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler. Diese Ga-
rantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Produktteile, die 
normaler Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind und daher 
als Verschleißteile angesehen werden können 
oder für Beschädigungen an zerbrechlichen 
Teilen, z. B. Schalter, Akkus oder die aus Glas 
gefertigt sind. 
Diese Garantie verfällt, wenn das Produkt be-
schädigt, nicht sachgemäß benutzt oder gewar-
tet wurde. Für eine sachgemäße Benutzung des 
Produkts sind alle in der Anleitung aufgeführten 
Anweisungen genau einzuhalten. Verwen-
dungszwecke und Handlungen, von denen in 
der Anleitung abgeraten oder vor denen ge-
warnt wird, sind unbedingt zu vermeiden.  
Das Produkt ist lediglich für den privaten und nicht 
für den gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt. Bei 
missbräuchlicher und unsachgemäßer Behand-
lung, Gewaltanwendung und bei Eingriffen, die 
nicht von unserer autorisierten Service-Niederlas-
sung vorgenommen wurden, erlischt die Garantie.

Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anliegens 
zu gewährleisten, folgen Sie bitte den folgen-
den Hinweisen: 
- Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon 

und die Artikelnummer (IAN 405711_2201) 
als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit.

- Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem 
Typenschild am Produkt, einer Gravur am 
Produkt, dem Titelblatt Ihrer Anleitung oder 
dem Aufkleber auf der Rück- oder Unterseite 
des Produkts.

- Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Män-
gel auftreten, kontaktieren Sie zunächst die 
nachfolgend benannte Serviceabteilung te-
lefonisch oder per E-Mail.

- Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können Sie 
dann unter Beifügung des Kaufbelegs (Kas-
senbon) und der Angabe, worin der Mangel 
besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist, für Sie 
portofrei an die Ihnen mitgeteilte Servicead-
resse übersenden.

 
Auf www.lidl-service.com können Sie dieses 
und viele weitere Handbücher, Produktvideos 
und Installationssoftware herunterladen.
 

Mit diesem QR-Code gelangen Sie 
direkt auf die Lidl-Service-Seite 
(www.lidl-service.com) und können 
mittels der Eingabe der Artikelnum-
mer (IAN 405711_2201) Ihre An-
leitung öffnen.
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WEIHNACHTSBAUM
Montage- und Sicherheitshinweise
 
1. Einleitung
Herzlichen Glückwunsch!
Mit Ihrem Kauf haben Sie sich für ein hochwer-
tiges Produkt entschieden. Machen Sie sich vor 
der ersten Inbetriebnahme mit dem Produkt ver-
traut. Lesen Sie hierzu aufmerksam die nachfol-
gende Montageanleitung. Machen Sie sich vor 
der Benutzung des Produkts mit allen Bedien- 
und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen 
Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und für 
die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Bewahren 
Sie diese Montageanleitung für späteres Nach-
schlagen gut auf. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen 
bei Weitergabe des Produkts an Dritte ebenfalls 
mit aus.

Im Folgenden wird der Weihnachtsbaum Pro-
dukt genannt.

Zeichenerklärung
Die folgenden Symbole und Signalwörter wer-
den in dieser Montageanleitung, auf dem Pro-
dukt oder auf der Verpackung verwendet.

1 WARNUNG!
Dieses Signalsymbol/-wort bezeichnet eine 
Gefährdung mit einem hohen Risikograd, die, 
wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, den Tod oder 
eine schwere Verletzung zur Folge haben 
kann.

2 VORSICHT!
Dieses Signalsymbol/-wort bezeichnet eine Ge-
fährdung mit einem niedrigen Risikograd, die, 
wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, eine geringfü-
gige oder mäßige Verletzung zur Folge haben 
kann.

HINWEIS!
Dieses Signalwort warnt vor möglichen Sach-
schäden oder bietet Ihnen nützliche Zusatzin-
formationen zur Verwendung.

Diese Symbole infor-
mieren Sie über die 
Entsorgung von Ver-
packung und Produkt.

100 %
Wood

FSC® C124851

www.fsc.org

Dieses Symbol gibt Auskunft über das 
FSC®-Zertifikat.

2. Bestimmungsgemäßer Ge-
brauch
Das Produkt ist nicht für den gewerblichen 
Einsatz bestimmt. Andere Verwendung oder 
Veränderung am Produkt gelten als nicht be-
stimmungsgemäß und können zu Risiken wie 
Verletzungen und Beschädigungen führen. Für 
Schäden, die aus der nicht bestimmungsgemä-
ßen Verwendung resultieren, übernimmt der In-
verkehrbringer keine Haftung. 
Das Produkt ist ausschließlich für den Gebrauch 
im Innenbereich geeignet.
Das Produkt ist ein Dekorationsartikel und kein 
Spielzeug.

FR BE

SAPIN DE NOËL
Instructions de montage et consignes 
de sécurité

1. Introduction
Félicitations !
Vous avez acheté un produit de haute qualité. 
Avant la première utilisation, il convient de se 
familiariser avec le produit. Pour cela, lire atten-
tivement la notice de montage ci-dessous. Avant 
d'utiliser le produit, se familiariser avec toutes les 
consignes d'utilisation et de sécurité. Utiliser uni-
quement le produit comme décrit et pour les do-
maines d'utilisation indiqués. Conserver cette no-
tice de montage pour référence future. En cas de 
transmission du produit à des tiers, leur remettre 
également tous les documents correspondants.

Le Sapin de Noël est désigné ci-après par produit.

Légende
Les symboles et mots de signalisation suivants 
sont utilisés dans les instructions de montage, 
sur le produit ou sur l’emballage.

1 AVERTISSEMENT !
Ce mot-clé désigne un danger à risque élevé 
pouvant entraîner de graves blessures ou même 
la mort s’il n’est pas évité.

2 PRUDENCE !
Ce mot-clé désigne un danger à risque faible 
pouvant entraîner des blessures modérées à 
mineures s’il n’est pas évité.

REMARQUE !
Ce symbole indique un risque de dommages 
matériels ou vous fournit des informations sup-
plémentaires utiles concernant l'utilisation.

Ces symboles vous in-
forment à propos de 
l’élimination de l’em-
ballage et du produit.

100 %
Wood

FSC® C124851

www.fsc.org

Ce symbole renseigne sur le certificat 
FSC®.

2. Utilisation conforme
L’article n’est pas destiné à une utilisation indus-
trielle. Toute utilisation ou modification de l’article 
est considérée comme non conforme et peut entraî-
ner des risques tels que des blessures et des dété-
riorations. Le responsable de la mise sur le marché 
décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages 
qui résulteraient d’une utilisation non conforme.

Le produit est exclusivement destiné à une utili-
sation en intérieur.
Le produit est un article de décoration et n'est 
pas un jouet.

3. Étendue de la livraison (Fig. A)
1x tige 1
1x tige 2
1 x bague d’espacement 3
19x bague d’espacement 4
1x croix de sol 5
1x croix de sol 6
20x  branche 7A-T , graduée dans le sens de 

la longueur 
1x  couronne 8
1x  instructions de montage (sans illustration)

4. Caractéristiques techniques
Type : Sapin de Noël
IAN : 405711_2201
N° Tradix : 405711-22-A
Dimensions : env.  48 x 29,5 x 100 cm (L x P x H)
Matériau : Bois
Date de production :  04/2022
Garantie: 3 ans
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CHOINKA 
BOŻONARODZENIOWA
Wskazówki dotyczące montażu oraz 
bezpieczeństwa

1. Wprowadzenie
Serdeczne gratulacje!
Zdecydowali się Państwo na zakup produktu 
wysokiej jakości. Przed pierwszym użyciem 
należy zapoznać się z produktem. W tym 
celu dokładnie przeczytaj poniższą instrukcję 
montażu. Produkt należy wykorzystywać wy-
łącznie w sposób opisany w instrukcji i do wy-
mienionych w niej zastosowań. Przed użyciem 
produktu należy zapoznać się ze wszystkimi 
wskazówkami dotyczącymi obsługi i zasa-
dami bezpieczeństwa. Oryginalną instrukcję 
montażu należy przechowywać w odpowied-
nim miejscu. W chwili przekazania produktu 
innej osobie należy wraz z nim przekazać 
wszystkie dokumenty.

W dalszej treści Choinka bożonarodzeniowa 
jest określany mianem produktu.

Objaśnienie symboli
Poniższe symbole i hasła ostrzegawcze są sto-
sowane w niniejszej instrukcja montażu, na pro-
dukcie i na opakowaniu.

1 OSTRZEŻENIE!
Powyższy symbol/ hasło sygnalizacyjne ozna-
cza zagrożenie o wysokie ryzyka, którego 
zlekceważenie może skutkować śmiercią lub 
poważnymi obrażeniami ciała.

2 OSTROŻNIE!
Powyższy symbol/ hasło sygnalizacyjne 
oznacza zagrożenie o niskim poziomie ryzy-
ka, którego zlekceważenie może skutkować 
niewielkimi lub umiarkowanymi obrażeniami 
ciała.

WSKAZÓWKA!
Powyższe hasło sygnalizacyjne ostrzega przed 
możliwymi szkodami rzeczowymi lub dostarcza 
użytecznych dodatkowych informacji dotyczą-
cych użytkowania.

Ten symbol informu-
je o utylizacji opako-
wania i produktu.

100 %
Wood

FSC® C124851

www.fsc.org

Ten znak informuje o certyfikacie 
FSC®.

2. Użytkowanie zgodne z 
przeznaczeniem
Produkt nie nadaje się do zastosowań komer-
cyjnych. Inne zastosowanie lub wprowadzenie 
zmian w produkcie jest uważane za niezgodne z 
przeznaczeniem i może spowodować ryzyko ob-
rażeń i uszkodzeń. Podmiot wprowadzający pro-
dukt do obrotu nie odpowiada za szkody wynikłe 
z użytkowania niezgodnego z przeznaczeniem.

Produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku 
we wnętrzach.
Produkt jest artykułem dekoracyjnym, nie jest 
zabawką.

3. Zakres dostawy (Rys. A)
1 x pręt 1
1 x pręt 2
1 x pierścień dystansowy 3
19 x pierścień dystansowy 4
1 x podstawa krzyżowa 5
1 x podstawa krzyżowa 6
20 x  gałąź 7A-T , stopniowana wg długości 
1 x  korona 8
1 x  instrukcja montażu (bez ilustracji)

4. Dane techniczne
Typ: Choinka bożonarodzeniowa 
IAN: 405711_2201
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VIANOČNÝ STROMČEK
Pokyny pre montáž a bezpečnostné 
pokyny

1. Úvod
Srdečne blahoželáme! 
Svojím nákupom ste sa rozhodli pre kvalitný 
výrobok. Pred prvým uvedením do prevádzky 
sa oboznámte s výrobkom. Pozorne si prečítajte 
nasledujúci návod na inštaláciu. Výrobok použí-
vajte len tak, ako je popísané a v rámci uvede-
ných oblastí použitia. Pred používaním výrobku 
sa oboznámte so všetkými pokynmi týkajúcimi 
sa obsluhy a bezpečnosti. Tento návod na inšta-
láciu si dobre uchovajte. V prípade postupova-
nia výrobku tretím osobám ho odovzdajte spolu 
so všetkými podkladmi.

V ďalšom texte sa bude Vianočný stromček 
označovať ako výrobok.

Vysvetlenie symbolov
V tomto návod na inštaláciu, na výrobku alebo 
na obale sa používajú nasledujúce symboly a 
signálne slová.

1 VAROVANIE!
Tento symbol/toto signálne slovo označuje 
ohrozenie so vysoké stupňom rizika, ktorého ná-
sledkom môže byť smrť alebo ťažké poranenie, 
ak sa mu nezabráni.

2 POZOR!
Tento symbol/toto signálne slovo označuje 
ohrozenie s nízkym stupňom rizika, ktorého ná-
sledkom môže byť nepatrné alebo mierne pora-
nenie, ak sa mu nezabráni.

UPOZORNENIE!
Toto signálne slovo varuje pred možnými vec-
nými škodami ali vam nudi koristne dodatne 
informacije v zvezi z uporabo alebo vám po-
skytne užitočné doplňujúce informácie týkajúce 
sa použitia.

Tento znak vás infor-
muje o likvidácii 
obalových materiá-
lov a výrobku.

100 %
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Tento znak poskytuje informácie o cer-
tifikáte FSC®.

2. Použitie v súlade s určením
Výrobok nie je určený pre komerčné využitie. 
Iné použitie alebo zmena na výrobku sú po-
važované za nesprávne a môžu spôsobiť zra-
nenie osôb a poškodenia výrobku. Za škody 
vzniknuté nesprávnym používaním nepreberá 
distribútor žiadnu zodpovednosť.

Výrobok je určený výlučne na použitie v inte-
riéri.
Výrobok je dekoračný predmet a nie hračka.

3. Obsah dodávky (obr. A)
1 x tyč 1
1 x tyč 2
1 x dištančný krúžok 3
19 x dištančný krúžok 4
1 x krížový stojan 5
1 x krížový stojan 6
20 x  konár 7A-T , odstupňované podľa dĺžky 
1 x  korunka 8
1 x  návod na montáž (bez ilustrácie)

4. Technické údaje
Typ: Vianočný stromček
IAN: 405711_2201 
Tradix č. výr.: 405711-22-A
Rozmery: cca 48 x 100 x 29,5 cm (Š x V x H)
Materiál: drevo
Dátum výroby: 04/2022 
Záruka:: 3 roky

5. Bezpečnostné opatrenia

1 VAROVANIE!
Nebezpečenstvo poranenia a 
udusenia!

Ak si deti hrajú s výrobkom 
alebo obalom, môžu sa ním 
poraniť alebo udusiť!

- Nedovoľte, aby sa s výrobkom alebo oba-
lom hrali deti.

komen, de dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg kan 
hebben.

2 VOORZICHTIG!
Dit signaalsymbool/-woord betekent een ge-
vaar met een laag risico dat, indien niet voorko-
men, licht of matig letsel tot gevolg kan hebben.

LET OP!
Dit signaalwoord waarschuwt voor mogelijke 
materiële schade of geeft u nuttige aanvullende 
informatie over het gebruik.

Deze symbolen in-
formeren u over het 
afvoeren van ver-
pakkingen en pro-
ducten.

100 %
Wood

FSC® C124851

www.fsc.org

Dit teken biedt informatie over het 
FSC®-certificaat.

2. Gebruik voor het beoogde 
doel
Het product is niet bestemd voor commercieel 
gebruik. Elk ander gebruik of elke andere wijzi-
ging van het product wordt beschouwd als niet 
voor het beoogde doel en kan leiden tot risico’s 
zoals letsel en schade. Voor schade die het ge-
volg is van gebruik dat niet voor het beoogde 
doel is, is de distributeur niet aansprakelijk.

Het product is uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik 
binnenshuis.
Het product is een decoratief object en geen 
speelgoed.

3. Leveringsomvang (afb. A)
1x stang 1
1x stang 2
1x afstandsring 3
19x afstandsring 4
1x vloerkruis 5
1x vloerkruis 6
20x  tak 7A-T , trapsgewijs in de lengte 
1x  kroon 8
1x  montagehandleiding (zonder illustratie)

4. Technische gegevens
Type: Kerstboom
IAN: 405711_2201
Tradix-nr.: 405711-22-A
Afmetingen: ongeveer 48 x 100 x 29,5 cm (B 
x H x D)
Materiaal: Hout
Productiedatum: 04/2022 
Garantie: 3 jaar

5. Veiligheidsinstructies

1 WAARSCHUWING!
Gevaar voor verwonding en 
verstikking!

Als kinderen met het product of 
de verpakking spelen, kunnen 
ze zich verwonden of stikken!

- Laat geen kinderen met het product of ver-
pakking spelen.

- Houd toezicht op kinderen in de buurt van 
het product.

- Berg zowel het product als de verpakking 
buiten het bereik van kinderen op.

1 WAARSCHUWING!
Letselgevaar!
Er mag geen defect product worden 
gebruikt! Er bestaat letselgevaar! 
- Gebruik het product niet in geval van functi-

onele storingen, schade of defecten. 
- Ondeskundige reparaties kunnen aanzien-

lijk gevaar voor gebruikers met zich mee-
brengen.

6. Assemblage
1. Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal. 
2. Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig en 

onbeschadigd zijn.
 Als dit niet het geval is, neem dan contact op 

met het opgegeven serviceadres.

U hebt geen gereedschap nodig voor de montage. 
- Monteer het product zoals in afb. B tot 

afb. C afgebeeld.

Product plaatsen
Open het vloerkruis 5 / 6 , zie afb. D. 
Zet het product op een geschikte plek.
Draai de stangen 7A-T  naar wens en creëer 
hiermee een 3-dimensionaal effect.

LET OP!
- De ondergrond moet vlak zijn, zodat het pro-

duct niet kan omvallen. Op de plek moet er 
voldoende vrije ruimte rond het product zijn. 

- Leg bijv. een beschermdeken onder het pro-
duct. Gevoelige oppervlakken kunnen door 
het product worden bekrast.

Product versieren
U kunt de stangen 7A-T  versieren met kerstver-
sieringen, bijv. kerstballen.

2 VOORZICHTIG!
Gevaar voor schade aan eigen-
dommen!
Het product mag niet aan één kant 
worden belast. Deze kan omvallen.
- Hang de versiering gelijkmatig op het pro-

duct op. 
- Voorkom dat de decoratie aan één kant van 

het product wordt opgehangen. Deze kan 
omvallen.

Bescherm het product tegen kantelen door het 
vloerkruis 5 / 6  te verzwaren met een kleine 
zandzak 9  (niet bij de levering inbegrepen) of 
iets dergelijks, zie afb. D.

7. Reinigings- & verzorgingsin-
structies

LET OP!
Gevaar voor materiële schade!
- alleen schoonmaken met een plumeautje of 

een penseeltje 
- gebruik alleen een mild schoonmaakmiddel 
- geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen of 

chemicaliën gebruiken
- gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen, zoals 

spatels en dergelijke, omdat hierdoor het 
oppervlak kan worden beschadigd.

8. Afvalverwerking
Verpakking weggooien

De verpakking en de 
gebruiksaanwijzing 
zijn gemaakt van 
100% milieuvriende-
lijke materialen die u 

kunt weggooien bij uw lokale recyclingfaciliteiten.

Product afvoeren
Het product mag niet worden weggegooid in 
het gewone huishoudelijke afval. Neem voor 
informatie over de verwijderingsmogelijkheden 
van het product contact op met uw gemeente of 
uw Lidl-filiaal.

9. Garantie
Beste klant, u ontvangt op dit product een ga-
rantie van 3 jaar vanaf de datum van aankoop. 
In geval van defecten in dit product, kunt u uw 
wettelijke rechten ten opzichte van de verkoper 
van het product uitoefenen. Deze wettelijke 
rechten worden door onze onderstaande ga-
rantie niet beperkt.
 
Garantievoorwaarden
De garantieperiode begint vanaf de datum van 
aankoop. Bewaar zorgvuldig het originele kas-
saticket. Dit document is nodig als bewijs van 
aankoop.
Als er binnen drie jaar na de aankoopdatum 
van dit product defecten in het materiaal of in 
de fabricage optreden, want wordt het product 
door ons – naar eigen oordeel - gratis gerepa-
reerd of vervangen. Deze garantie geldt op 
voorwaarde dat binnen de termijn van drie 
jaar het defecte product en het aankoopbewijs 
(kassaticket) getoond wordt en schriftelijk kort 
beschreven wordt wat het defect is en wanneer 
het opgetreden is.
Wanneer het defect door onze garantie gedekt 
is, ontvangt u het gerepareerde of een nieuw 
product terug. Na het repareren of vervangen 
van het product begint geen nieuwe garantie-
termijn.
 
Garantieperiode en wettelijke claims 
voor gebreken
De garantieperiode wordt niet verlengd door 
de garantie. Dit geldt ook voor vervangen en 
gerepareerde onderdelen. Eventuele bescha-
digingen en gebreken die op het moment van 
aankoop reeds aanwezig zijn, moeten onmid-
dellijk na het uitpakken worden gemeld. Voor 
reparaties na afloop van de garantieperiode 
worden kosten in rekening gebracht
 
Omvang van de garantie
Het apparaat is zorgvuldig geproduceerd 
volgens strenge kwaliteitsrichtlijnen en voor 
uitlevering zorgvuldig getest. De garantie is 
van toepassing op materiaal- of fabricagefou-
ten. Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op 
productonderdelen die onderhevig zijn aan 
normale slijtage en daarom kunnen worden 
beschouwd als slijtageonderdelen of voor 
schade aan kwetsbare onderdelen zoals scha-
kelaars, accu's of onderdelen die van glas zijn 
gemaakt. 
Deze garantie is ongeldig als het product is 
beschadigd, op ondeskundige wijze is ge-
bruikt of onderhouden. Voor deskundig ge-
bruik van het product moeten alle instructies 
in deze gebruiksaanwijzing strikt worden op-
gevolgd. Elk gebruik of elke handeling die in 
deze gebruiksaanwijzing wordt afgeraden of 
waarvoor wordt gewaarschuwd, moet worden 
voorkomen.  
Het product is uitsluitend bestemd voor privé- en 
niet voor commercieel gebruik. De garantie ver-
valt in geval van ongepaste en ondeskundige 
behandeling, gebruik van geweld en ingrepen 
die niet door onze geautoriseerde servicemede-
werkers werden uitgevoerd.

Verwerking in geval van een garan-
tieclaim
Om een snelle verwerking van uw aanvraag te 
garanderen, dient u de onderstaande instructies 
te volgen: 
- Houd de kassabon en het artikelnummer 

(IAN 405711_2201) bij de hand als aan-
koopbewijs voor alle aanvragen.

- Het artikelnummer vindt u op het typeplaatje 
op het product, op een gravure op het pro-
duct, op de titelpagina van uw gebruiksaan-
wijzing of op de sticker op de achterkant of 
onderkant van het product.

- Als er zich functionele fouten of andere de-
fecten voordoen, neem dan eerst telefonisch 
of per e-mail contact op met de hieronder 
genoemde serviceafdeling.

- U kunt dan een product dat als defect is ge-
registreerd, franco opsturen naar het aan u 
verstrekte serviceadres, met bijvoeging van 
de ontvangst van de aankoop (kassabon) en 
een indicatie van waaruit het defect bestaat 
en wanneer het zich heeft voorgedaan.

 
Op www.lidl-service.com kunt u deze en vele 
andere handleidingen, productvideo's en instal-
latiesoftware downloaden.
 

Deze QR-code brengt u direct 
naar de Lidl-servicepagina 
(www.lidl-service.com) en u kunt 
uw gebruiksaanwijzing openen 
door het artikelnummer (IAN 
405711_2201) in te voeren.

NL BE

KERSTBOOM
Montage- en veiligheidsinstructies

1. Inleiding
Van harte gefeliciteerd! 
Met uw aankoop hebt u voor een hoogwaar-
dig product gekozen. Maak uzelf vertrouwd 
met het product voordat u het voor de eerste 
keer gebruikt. Om dit te doen, leest u de vol-
gende montagehandleiding aandachtig door. 
Voordat u het product in gebruik neemt, dient 
u zich vertrouwd te maken met alle bedienings- 
en veiligheidsinstructies. Gebruik het product 
alleen zoals beschreven en voor de gespecifi-

ceerde toepassingsgebieden. Berg deze monta-
gehandleiding goed op. Overhandig alle docu-
menten als u het product aan derden doorgeeft.

Hierna wordt de Kerstboom “product” ge-
noemd.

Tekentoelichting
De volgende symbolen en signaalwoorden 
worden in deze montagehandleiding op de 
product of op de verpakking gebruikt.

1 WAARSCHUWING!
Dit signaalsymbool/-woord betekent een ge-
vaar met een hoog risico dat, indien niet voor-

Tyto znaky vás infor-
mují o likvidaci oba-
lu a produktu.

100 %
Wood

FSC® C124851

www.fsc.org

Tato značka podává informaci o certi-
fikátu FSC®.

2. Použití v souladu s určením
Produkt není určen ke komerčnímu použití. Jiné 
použití nebo změna produktu platí za použití 
v rozporu s určením a může mít za následek 
riziko poranění a poškození. Za škody vzniklé 
následkem použití v rozporu s určením distribu-
tor nepřevezme ručení.
Produkt vyhovuje výlučně jen k použití v interi-
éru.
Produkt je dekorační zboží, není to žádná hrač-
ka.

3. Rozsah dodávky (obr. A)
1x tyč 1
1x tyč 2
1x distanční kroužek 3
19x distanční kroužek 4
1x základna 5
1x základna 6
20x  větev 7A-T , odstupňováno podle délky 
1x  korunka 8
1x  návod k montáži (bez ilustrace)

4. Technické údaje
Typ: Vánoční stromek
IAN: 405711_2201
Obj. č. spol. Tradix: 405711-22-A
Rozměry: cca 48 x 100 x 29,5 cm (Š x V x H)
Materiál: dřevo
Datum výroby: 04/2022 
Záruka: 3 roky

5. Bezpečnostní pokyny

1 VAROVÁNÍ!
Nebezpečí poranění a uduše-
ní!

Pokud si děti hrají s výrobkem 
nebo obalem, mohou se na něm 
zranit nebo udusit!

- Nikdy děti nenechávejte si hrát s produktem 
nebo obalem.

- Nenechávejte děti v blízkosti produktu bez 
dozoru.

- Uchovávejte produkt a obal mimo dosah 
dětí.

1 VAROVÁNÍ!
Nebezpečí poranění!
Vadný produkt se nesmí používat! 
Hrozí nebezpečí poranění! 
- Při poruchách funkce, poškození nebo záva-

dách produkt nepoužívejte.  
- Neodborné opravy mohou představovat 

značné ohrožení uživatele.

6. Montáž
1. Odstraňte veškerý obalový materiál. 
2. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou přítomny všechny díly 

a zda jsou nepoškozeny.
 Pokud tomu tak není, kontaktujte uvedenou 

servisní adresu.
 
K montáži není potřeba žádné nářadí. 
- Sestavte produkt tak, jak je znázorněno na 

obr. B až C.

Postavení produktu
Rozevřete základnu 5 / 6 , viz obr. D. 
Postavte produkt na vhodné místo.
Otočte větve 7A-T  podle vašich představ a vy-
tvořte tak třídimenzionální efekt.

UPOZORNĚNÍ!
- Podklad by měl být rovný, aby produkt ne-

mohl spadnout. Místo by mělo být zvoleno 
tak, aby okolo produktu byl dostatek volné-
ho místa. 

- Podložte produkt např. ochrannou textilií. 
Citlivé povrchy se mohou produktem po-
škrábat.

Ozdobení produktu
Můžete větve 7A-T  ozdobit vánočními ozdoba-
mi, např. vánočními koulemi.

2 POZOR!
Nebezpečí věcných škod!
Produkt se nesmí zatěžovat pouze z 
jedné strany. Může se převrhnout.
- Rozvěste vánoční ozdoby na produkt rovno-

měrně. 
- Nezavěšujte vánoční ozdoby pouze na jed-

nu stranu. Může se převrhnout.
Chraňte produkt před převržením tak, že zá-
kladnu 5 / 6  zatížíte malým pytlem s pískem 
9  (není obsažen v rozsahu dodávky) nebo 
podobně, viz obr. D.

7. Pokyny k čištění a ošetřování
UPOZORNĚNÍ!

Nebezpečí věcných škod!
- čistěte pouze prachovkou nebo štětcem 
- používejte pouze jemný prací prostředek 
- nepoužívejte agresivní čisticí prostředky 

resp. Chemikálie
- nepoužívejte žádné ostré předměty, jako např. 

Špachtle apod., mohou poškodit povrch

8. Likvidace
Likvidace obalu

Obal a návod k ob-
sluze jsou ze 100 % 
vyrobeny z ekologic-
kých materiálů, které 
můžete nechat zlikvi-

dovat v místních recyklačních střediscích.

Likvidace produktu
Produkt se nesmí likvidovat spolu s domovním 
odpadem. Bližší informace o možnostech lik-
vidace výrobku vám poskytne obecní/městský 
úřad nebo pobočka Lidl.

9. Záruka
Vážené zákaznice, vážení zákazníci, na tento 
výrobek poskytujeme záruku 3 roky od data 
zakoupení. V případě závad na tomto výrob-
ku vám vůči prodejci výrobku náleží zákonná 
práva. Tato zákonná práva nejsou omezena 
následující zárukou.
 
Záruční podmínky
Záruční doba začíná běžet dnem nákupu výrob-
ku. Uschovejte prosím originál účtenky. Tento do-
klad bude vyžadován jako důkaz o koupi.
Pokud ve lhůtě tří let od data zakoupení výrobku 
tento vykáže materiální nebo výrobní vady, vý-
robek vám na základě naší volby buď zdarma 
opravíme, nebo vyměníme. Pro plnění záruky 
požadujeme, aby byl během tříleté záruční doby 
předložen vadný výrobek a doklad o koupi 
(účtenka) se stručným písemným popisem vady 
a udáním doby, kdy se vada objevila. Vztahuje-li 
se na vadu záruka, obdržíte od nás buď oprave-
ný, nebo nový výrobek. Opravou nebo výměnou 
výrobku nezačíná běžet nová záruční lhůta.
 
Záruční doba a zákonné nároky v 
případě závady
Záruční doba se v případě záručního plnění 
neprodlužuje. To se vztahuje i na vyměněné 
nebo opravené díly. Poškození a závady, které 
byly na produktu již v okamžiku koupě, je nutné 
ohlásit okamžitě po vybalení. Po uplynutí záruč-
ní doby jsou případné opravy zpoplatněny.
 
Rozsah záruky
Tento přístroj byl pečlivě vyroben podle přísných 
kritérií kvality a před expedicí svědomitě zkont-
rolován. Záruční plnění se vztahuje na chyby 
materiálu nebo výrobku. Tato záruka se nevzta-
huje na díly produktu, které podléhají běžnému 
opotřebení a proto na ně lze nahlížet jako na 
díly podléhající opotřebení nebo na křehké díly, 
např. spínače, akumulátory nebo díly ze skla. 
Tato záruka pozbývá platnosti, pokud byl pro-
dukt poškozen, byl nesprávně používán nebo 
udržován. Pro správné používání produktu je 
nutné přesně dodržovat pokyny uvedené v ná-
vodu k obsluze. Je nutné bezpodmínečně za-
bránit použití a manipulaci, před kterou návod 
k obsluze odrazuje nebo varuje.  
Produkt je určen pouze pro soukromé účely a 
není určen ke komerčnímu použití. Při zneuži-
tí nebo neodborné manipulaci, použití násilí 
nebo zásazích do produktu, které nebyly pro-
vedeny naší autorizovanou servisní pobočkou, 
zaniká záruka.

Postup v případě záruky
Pro zaručení rychlého zpracování vaší žádosti 
prosím postupujte podle následujících pokynů: 
- Pro všechny dotazy si připravte účtenku a 

číslo výrobku (IAN 405711_2201) jako do-
klad o koupi.

- Číslo výrobku naleznete na typovém štítku 
na produktu, na gravuře na produktu, na ti-
tulní stránce vašeho návodu nebo na nálep-
ce na zadní nebo spodní straně produktu.

- Pokud se vyskytnou chyby funkce nebo jiné 
závady, kontaktujte nejprve telefonicky nebo 
e-mailem níže uvedené servisní oddělení.

- Produkt, který byl uznán za vadný, můžete 
poté spolu s kupním dokladem (účtenkou) a 
uvedením toho, jak vada vznikla a kdy k ní 
došlo, bezplatně zaslat na adresu servisního 
centra, která vám byla sdělena.

 
Můžete si ji stáhnout na stránce www.lidl-servi-
ce.com a také mnoho dalších příruček, videí k 
produktům a instalačních softwarů.
 

Pomocí tohoto QR kódu se dosta-
nete přímo na servisní stránku 
společnosti Lidl (www.lidl-service.
com) a můžete zde prostřednic-
tvím zadání čísla výrobku (IAN 
405711_2201) otevřít váš ná-
vod k obsluze.

Nr Tradix: 405711-22-A
Wymiary: ok. 48 x 100 x 29,5 cm (szer. x wys. 
x gł.)
Materiał: Drewno
Data produkcji: 04/2022 
Gwarancja: 3 lata

5. Zasady bezpieczeństwa

1 OSTRZEŻENIE!
Ryzyko obrażeń i uduszenia!

Jeśli dzieci bawią się produk-
tem lub opakowaniem, mogą 
go zranić lub zadławić!

- Nie należy pozwalać dzieciom na zabawę 
produktem lub opakowaniem.

- Należy nadzorować dzieci, przebywające 
w pobliżu produktu.

- Przechowywać produkt do ćwiczeń i opako-
wanie poza zasięgiem dzieci.

1 OSTRZEŻENIE!
Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń!
Nie należy użytkować produktu, jeśli 
jest uszkodzony! Niebezpieczeństwo 
obrażeń ciała! 
- Nie należy użytkować produktu w przypad-

ku zakłóceń działania, uszkodzeń lub wad. 
- Niefachowe naprawy mogą spowodować 

poważne ryzyko dla użytkownika.

6. Montaż
1. Zdjąć cały materiał opakowaniowy. 
2. Należy sprawdzić, czy wszystkie części są 

kompletne i nieuszkodzone.
 Jeżeli tak się nie dzieje, należy zgłosić się 

pod podany adres serwisowy.
 
Do montażu nie potrzeba narzędzi. 
- Należy zmontować produkt w sposób 

przedstawiony na rysunkach od rys. B do 
rys. C.

Ustawienie produktu
Otworzyć podstawę krzyżową 5 / 6 , patrz 
Rys. D. 
Produkt należy umieścić w odpowiednim miej-
scu.
Przekręcić pręty 7A-T  według życzenia i stwo-
rzyć trójwymiarowy efekt.

WSKAZÓWKA!
- Podłoże powinno być równe, aby produkt 

się nie przewracał. W miejscu ustawienia 
powinno być dosyć wolnej przestrzeni do 
ustawienia produktu. 

- Pod produktem należy umieścić np. pod-
kładkę ochronną. Możliwe jest zadrapanie 
delikatnych powierzchni produktem.

Ozdabianie produktu
Pręty 7A-T  można ozdobić świątecznymi deko-
racjami, np. bombkami.

2 OSTROŻNIE!
Zagrożenie uszkodzenia mienia!
Nie należy jednostronnie przeciążać pro-
duktu.  Produkt może się przewrócić.
- Ozdoby powiesić równomiernie na produk-

cie. 
- Unikać wieszania ozdób na jednej stronie 

produktu. Produkt może się przewrócić.
Chronić produkt przed przewróceniem się, 
obciążając podstawę krzyżową 5 / 6  małym 
workiem piasku 9  (niezawarty w dostawie) lub 
podobnym, patrz Rys. D.

7. Wskazówki czyszczenia i 
pielęgnacji

WSKAZÓWKA!
Niebezpieczeństwo szkód ma-
terialnych!
- czyścić jedynie miotełką do kurzu lub pędz-

lem 
- należy używaj tylko łagodnego detergentu 
- nie należy używać ostrych środków czysz-

czących lub chemikaliów
- Nie należy używać urządzeń o ostrych 

krawędziach, jak np. Szpachla, które mogą 
uszkodzić powierzchnię

8. Utylizacja
Utylizacja opakowania

Opakowanie i in-
strukcja obsługi skła-
dają się w 100% z 
materiałów przyja-
znych dla środowi-

ska, które można zutylizować w lokalnych 
punktach recyklingu.

Utylizacja produktu
Produktu nie wolno wyrzucać razem z normal-

nymi odpadami domowymi. Więcej informacji 
na temat możliwości utylizacji produktu można 
uzyskać w urzędzie gminy/miasta lub w od-
dziale Lidla.

9. Gwarancja
Szanowni klienci, to urządzenie jest objęte 3-let-
nią gwarancją od daty zakupu. W przypadku 
wad produktu mogą dochodzić państwo swo-
ich ustawowych roszczeń wobec sprzedawcy 
produktu. Tych ustawowych roszczeń nie ogra-
nicza nasza przedstawiona poniżej gwarancja.
 
Warunki gwarancji
Okres gwarancji rozpoczyna się w dniu zaku-
pu. Prosimy o zacho-wanie paragonu kasowe-
go. Ten dokument stanowi dowód zakupu.
Jeśli w przeciągu trzech lat od daty zakupu 
tego produktu ujawni się wada materiałowa lub 
błąd produkcyjny, produkt – według naszego 
uznania – zostanie przez nas bezpłatnie na-
prawiony lub wymieniony na nowy. Warunkiem 
skorzystania ze świadczeń gwarancyjnych jest 
przedłożenie w czasie trzyletniego okresu gwa-
rancyjnego wadliwego urządzenia i dowodu 
zakupu (paragonu) oraz krótkie opisanie, na 
czym polega wada i kiedy wystąpiła.
Jeśli nasza gwarancja obejmuje tę wadę, otrzy-
mają państwo naprawiony lub nowy produkt. 
Wraz z naprawą lub wymianą produktu nie 
rozpoczyna się nowy okres obowiązywania 
gwarancji.
 
Okres gwarancji i roszczenia z tytułu wad
Rękojmia nie wydłuża okresu gwarancji. Doty-
czy to również części wymienionych i napra-
wionych. Szkody i wady produktu obecne już w 
momencie zakupu należy zgłosić niezwłocznie 
po rozpakowaniu. Po upływie okresu gwarancji 
naprawy są płatne.
 
Zakres gwarancji
Urządzenie zostało wyprodukowane z zacho-
waniem staranności i surowych wytycznych 
jakości, i sprawdzone przed dostawą. Gwaran-
cja obejmuje wyłącznie szkody materiałowe i 
fabryczne. Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje 
części produktu, które podlegają normalnemu 
zużywaniu i dlatego są uważane za części zu-
żywające się, ani uszkodzeń łamliwych części, 
np. Wyłączników, akumulatorów lub części wy-
konanych ze szkła. 
Gwarancja traci ważność, jeżeli produkt został 
uszkodzony, był użytkowany lub konserwowa-
ny w nieprawidłowy sposób. W celu należy-
tego użytkowania produktu należy dokładnie 
przestrzegać wszystkich instrukcji podanych 
w instrukcji obsługi. Należy bezwzględnie po-
wstrzymać się od zastosowań i sposobów ob-
chodzenia się z produktem, które w instrukcji 
obsługi są odradzane lub przed którymi instruk-
cja ostrzega.  
Produkt jest przeznaczony włącznie do użytku 
prywatnego i nie nadaje się do zastosowań 
komercyjnych. Gwarancja traci ważność w 
przypadku nieprawidłowego i nienależytego 
obchodzenia się, zastosowania siły i interwen-
cji, które nie są przeprowadzane przez nasz 
autoryzowany punkt serwisowy.

Procedura w przypadku świadczeń 
gwarancyjnych
W celu zapewnienia szybkiej realizacji zgło-
szenia należy postępować zgodnie z poniższy-
mi wskazówkami. 
- W przypadku wszystkich zgłoszeń przy-

gotować paragon i numer artykułu (IAN 
405711_2201) jako dowód zakupu.

- Numer artykułu jest podany na tabliczce 
znamionowej produktu, wytłoczony na pro-
dukcie, podany na stronie tytułowej instrukcji 
lub naklejce z tyłu lub na spodzie produktu.

- W przypadku zakłóceń w działaniu lub 
innych wad należy skontaktować się telefo-
nicznie lub pocztą elektroniczną z działem 
serwisu wskazanym poniżej.

- Produkt zarejestrowany jako wadliwy moż-
na następnie odesłać bez opłaty pocztowej 
pod otrzymanym adresem serwisu, dołącza-
jąc dowód zakupu (paragon) oraz opis lo-
kalizacji i czasu wystąpienia wady.

 
Wraz z wymianą urządzenia lub ważnej czę-
ści, zgodnie z obowiązującym art. 581 §1 ko-
deksu cywilnego, okres gwarancji rozpoczyna 
się od nowa.
 
Na stronie www.lidl-service.com można pobrać 
niniejszą oraz dalsze instrukcje, filmy dotyczące 
produktu oraz oprogramowanie instalacyjne.
 

Przy użyciu tego kodu QR można 
przejść bezpośrednio na stronę 
serwisu Lidl (www.lidl-service.
com) i otworzyć instrukcję obsłu-
gi po wprowadzeniu numeru ar-
tykułu (IAN 405711_2201).
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JULETRÆ
Montage- og sikkerhedsanvisninger

1. Indledning
Hjerteligt tillykke!
Med dette køb har du besluttet dig for et kva-
litetsprodukt. Forud for den første ibrugtagning 
skal man blive fortrolig med produktet. Læs der-
for den efterfølgende betjeningsvejledning op-
mærksomt igennem. Brug kun produktet sådan 
som det er beskrevet og til de specificerede an-
vendelsesområder. Bliv fortrolig med alle betje-
nings- og sikkerhedsanvisninger, inden du tager 
produktet i brug. Opbevar denne vejledning 
godt. Hvis produktet gives videre til tredjepart, 
så giv også alle bilag med.

Nedenstående betegnes Juletræ som produkt.

Symbolforklaring
Følgende symboler og signalord anvendes i 
denne monteringsvejledning, på produktet eller 
på emballagen.

1 ADVARSEL!
Dette signalsymbol/-ord betegner en fare med 
en høj risiko, der, hvis den ikke undgås, kann 
medføre livsfare eller alvorlige kvæstelser.

2 FORSIGTIG!
Dette symbol betegner en fare med en lav ri-
siko, der, hvis den ikke undgås, kann medføre 
lettere eller mellemstore kvæstelser.

BEMÆRK!
Dette symbol advarer mod mulige materielle 
skader eller giver dig nyttige yderligere oplys-
ninger om brugen.

Dette tegn informe-
rer om, hvordan em-
ballage og produkt 
skal bortskaffes.

100 %
Wood

FSC® C124851

www.fsc.org

Dette tegn oplyser om FSC®-certifika-
tet.

2. Tilsigtet brug
Produktet er ikke beregnet til erhvervsbrug. 
Enhver anden brug af eller ændringer på pro-
duktet gælder som ikke-formålsmæssig og kan 
medføre risici for person- og materielle skader. 
Distributøren hæfter ikke for skader, som opstår 
som følge af ikke-formålsmæssig brug.

Produktet er udelukkende beregnet til indendørs 
brug.
Produktet er en dekorativ genstand og ikke et 
legetøj.

3. Leveringsomfang (Fig. A)
1x Stang  1
1x Stang  2
1x Afstandsring  3
19x Afstandsring  4
1x Bundkryds 5
1x Bundkryds 6
20x  Grene 7A-T , i trin efter længde 
1x  Top 8
1x  Monteringsvejledning (uden illustration)

4. Tekniske data
Type: Juletræ 
IAN: 405711_2201
Tradix-nr: 405711-22-A
Mål: ca. 48 x 100 x 29,5 cm (B x H x D)
Materiale: Træ
Produktionsdato: 04/2022 
Garanti: 3 år 

5. Sikkerhedsanvisninger

1 ADVARSEL!
Fare for skade og kvælning!

Hvis børn leger med produktet 
eller emballagen, kann de 
skade eller kvæle på det!

- Lad ikke børn lege produktet eller emballa-
gen!

- Hold øje med børn, hvis de er i nærheden af 
produktet.

- Produktet og emballagen skal opbevares 
utilgængeligt for børn.

1 ADVARSEL!
Fare for personskader!
Et defekt produkt må ikke benyttes! 
Der er fare for personskader! 
- Brug ikke produktet i tilfælde af funktionsfejl, 

beskadigelse eller defekter. 
- Ved usagkyndige reparationer kan der op-

stå alvorlige farer for brugeren.

6. Montering
1. Fjern al emballage. 
2. Kontrollér om alle dele er komplet og ube-

skadiget.
 Er dette ikke tilfældet, kontakt venligst den 

angivne serviceadresse.

Der er ikke brug for værktøj ved denne monte-
ring. 
- Montér produktet som vist i fig. B til fig. C.

Opstilling af produktet
Åbn bundkrydset 5 / 6 , se Fig. D. 
Sæt produktet et egnet sted.
Drej stavene 7A-T  som du ønsker dem og skab 
herved en 3-dimensionel effekt.

BEMÆRK!
- Undergrunden bør være plan, således at 

produktet ikke kan vælte. Stedet skal have 
tilstrækkeligt fri afstand rundt om produktet. 

- Læg f.eks. et beskyttelsestæppe under pro-
duktet. Følsomme overflader kan ridses af 
produktet.

Pynt produktet
Du kan pynte stavene 7A-T  med julepynt f.eks. 
julekugler.

2 FORSIGTIG!
Fare for materialeskader!
Produktet må ikke kun belastes på 
den ene side. Det kan vælte.
- Pynt produktet jævnt på alle sider. 
- Undgå kun at pynte produktet på den ene 

side. Det kan vælte.
Beskyt produktet mod at vælte ved at belaste 
bundkrydset 5 / 6  med en lille sandsæk 9  
(ikke indeholdt i leveringen) eller lignende, se 
Fig. D.

7. Rengørings- & plejeanvis-
ninger

BEMÆRK!
Fare for materielle skader!
- på kun rengøres med en støvekost eller pen-

sel  
- brug kun et mildt rengøringsmiddel
- brug ikke skrappe rengøringsmidler eller ke-

mikalier
- brug ingen skarpe kanter, f.eks en spatel el-

ler lignende, de kann beskadige overfladen

8. Bortskaffelse
Bortskaffelse af emballagen

Emballagen og 
brugsvejledningen 
består af 100 % mil-
jøvenlige materialer, 
som du kan bortskaf-

fe på din lokale genbrugsstation.

Bortskaffelse af produktet
Produktet må ikke bortskaffes med almindeligt 
husholdningsaffald. Hvis du ønsker at informe-
res om, hvordan du bortskaffer produktet, bedes 
du kontakte din kommune/byadministration el-
ler din Lidl-afdeling.

9. Garanti
Kære kunde, man får dette produkt med 3 års 
garanti fra købsdatoen. I tilfælde af mangler 
ved dette produkt har kunden juridiske rettig-
heder overfor sælgeren af produktet. Disse 
lovbestemte rettigheder begrænses ikke af den 
garanti, vi fremstiller i det følgende.
 
Garantibetingelser
Garantiperioden starter med købsdatoen. Vær 
venlig at opbevare den originale kassekvittering 
godt. Det er et bilag, der er nødvendigt som 
købsbevis. Optræder der inden for tre år fra 
købsdatoen for dette produkt en materiale- el-
ler produktionsfejl, vil produktet af os - efter vort 
eget valg - blive repareret eller udskiftet gratis. 
Denne garantiydelse forudsætter, at der inden 
for den treårige periode forevises dels det de-
fekte produkt og købsbeviset (kassekvitteringen) 
og det kort beskrives skriftligt, hvori manglen be-
står og hvornår denne er dukket op. Hvis fejlen 
er dækket af vores garanti, vil vi returnere det 
reparerede produkt eller et helt nyt produkt. Der 
starter ikke en ny garantiperiode med en repa-
ration eller en udskiftning af produktet.
 
Garantitid og lovmæssige erstatnings-
krav
Garantitiden forlænges ikke pga. erstatningen. 
Dette gælder også for udskiftede og repare-
rede dele. Eventuelle skader og mangler, der 
allerede findes ved køb, skal meldes straks efter 
udpakning. Reparationer, der skal foretages ef-
ter garantitiden, er betalingspligtige.
 
Garantiens omfang
Apparatet er omhyggeligt produceret i overens-
stemmelse med strenge kvalitetsstandarder og 
er kontrolleret grundigt inden levering. Garan-
tiydelsen gælder for materiale- og fabrikations-
fejl. Denne garanti omfatter ikke produktdele, 
der er udsat for normal slitage og derfor kan 
betragtes som sliddele eller for skader på dele, 
der pga materialet, der er produceret af, nemt 
kan gå i stykker f.eks. kontakter, batterier eller 
dele af glas. 
Garantien bortfalder, hvis produktet er beska-
diget eller ikke korrekt brugt eller vedligeholdt. 
For en korrekt brug af produktet skal alle vejled-
ninger, der er opført i denne betjeningsvejled-
ning, overholdes nøje. Anvendelsesområder og 
handlinger, som frarådes i denne betjeningsvej-
ledning, eller som der advares imod, skal altid 
undgås.  
Produktet er kun beregnet til privat brug, ikke 
til erhvervsbrug. Ved misbrug eller usagkyndig 
behandling, voldsom behandling eller indgreb, 
der ikke er foretaget af vores serviceafdeling på 
stedet, bortfalder garantien.

Fremgangsmåde ved garanti
For at sikre en hurtig bearbejdning af din re-
klamation, bedes du følge den nedenstående 
anvisninger. 
- Hold venligst kassekvitteringen og artikel-

nummeret (IAN 405711_2201) klar som 
dokumentation for købet.

- Artikelnummeret fremgår af typeskiltet på 
produktet, en gravering på produktet, for-
siden på din vejledning eller skiltet på pro-
duktets bag- eller underside.

- Hvis der opstår funktionsfejl eller andre 
mangler, bedes du kontakte den serviceaf-
deling, der er angivet nedenstående - enten 
via telefon eller e-mail.

- Produkter, der er registreret som defekt, kan 
derefter portofrit sendes til den meddelte 
serviceadresse. Angiv her den pågældende 
fejl, og hvornår den er opstået.

 
På www.lidl-service.com kn du downloade den 
og mange andre håndbøger produktvideoer og 
installationssoftware.
 

Med denne QR-kode skifter du 
direkte til Lidl-service-siden (www.
lidl-service.com) og kan åbne din 
betjeningsvejledning efter ud har 
angivet artikenummeret (IAN 
405711_2201).
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MŰFENYŐ
Használati- és biztonsági utasítások

1. Bevezetés
Gratulálunk! 
Ön kiváló minőségű terméket választott. 
Kérjük, az első használatba vétel előtt ismer-
kedjen meg a termékkel. Ehhez olvassa el 
figyelmesen a jelen használati utasítást. A 
terméket csak a leírt módon és csak a mega-
dott területeken szabad használni.  A termék 
használata előtt ismerjen meg minden keze-
lési és biztonsági tudnivalót. Őrizze meg a 
használati utasítást. A termék továbbadása 
esetén feltétlenül csatolni kell minden doku-
mentumot is.

A továbbiakban a(z) Műfenyő  termék néven 
szerepel.

Jelmagyarázat
Az alábbi szimbólumokat és kifejezéseket 
használjuk ebben a szerelési útmutató, a ter-
méken és annak csomagolásán.

1 FIGYELMEZTETÉS!
Ez a szimbólum/kifejezés magas kockázattal 
járó veszélyt jelöl, amely el nem kerülés esetén 
halálhoz vagy súlyos sérüléshez vezethet.

2 VIGYÁZAT!
Ez a szimbólum/kifejezés alacsony kockázattal 
járó veszélyt jelöl, amely el nem kerülés esetén 
kis mértékű vagy csekély sérüléshez vezethet.

TUDNIVALÓ!
Ez a kifejezés anyagi kár kockázatára figyel-
meztet vagy hasznos kiegészítő információkat 
szolgáltat a felhasználással kapcsolatban.
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ÁRBOL DE NAVIDAD
Instrucciones de montaje y adverten-
cias de seguridad

1. Introducción
¡Enhorabuena!
Con su compra, ha optado por un producto 
moderno y de alta calidad. Le recomendamos 
que se familiarice con el producto antes de la 
primera puesta en servicio. Para ello, lea aten-
tamente las siguientes instrucciones de monta-
je. Utilice este producto únicamente tal como 
se describe en ellas y solo para los ámbitos de 
aplicación indicados. Antes de utilizarlo, fami-
liarícese con todas las instrucciones de mane-
jo y seguridad. Guarde estas instrucciones de 
montaje en un lugar seguro. Si entrega este 
producto a un tercero, entréguele también toda 
la documentación.

En los apartados siguientes, el 
Árbol de Navidad recibe la denominación de 
producto.

Explicación de símbolos
En estas instrucciones de montaje, en el pro-
ducto y en el embalaje se utilizan los símbolos 
y las palabras indicadoras que se incluyen a 
continuación.

1 ¡ADVERTENCIA!
Este símbolo/Esta palabra indicadora describe 
un peligro de grado alto de riesgo que, de no 
evitarse, puede provocar la muerte o lesiones 
físicas graves.

2 ¡PRECAUCION!
Este símbolo/Esta palabra indicadora describe 
un peligro de grado bajo de riesgo que, de no 
evitarse, puede provocar lesiones físicas leves 
o moderadas.

¡AVISO!
Esta palabra indicadora advierte del riesgo de 
posibles daños materiales o le proporciona in-
formación adicional útil sobre el uso.

Estos símbolos le in-
forman acerca de la 
eliminación del em-
balaje y del produc-
to.

100 %
Wood

FSC® C124851

www.fsc.org

Este símbolo ofrece información sobre 
el certificado FSC®.

2. Uso previsto
No está diseñado para su uso en entornos co-
merciales o industriales. Cualquier otra aplica-
ción o modificación del producto se considera-
rán no conformes a lo previsto, lo que puede 
entrañar riesgos, como lesiones personales o 
daños materiales. Así pues, el distribuidor de-
clina toda responsabilidad por los daños que 
tengan su causa en un uso no conforme a lo 
previsto.

El producto está concebido exclusivamente 
para su uso en interiores.
El producto es un elemento decorativo y no un 
juguete.

3. Volumen de suministro (figu-
ra A)
1 barra 1
1 barra 2
1 anillo espaciador 3
19 anillos espaciadores 4
1 cruz para el suelo 5
1 cruz para el suelo 6
20 ramas 7A-T , organizadas por longitud 
1 corona 8
1 instrucciones de montaje (sin ilustra-

ción)

4. Datos técnicos
Tipo: Árbol de Navidad
IAN: 405711_2201
Nº ref. de Tradix: 405711-22-A
Dimensiones: aprox. 48 cm × 100 cm × 29,5 
cm (an × al × pr)
Material: madera
Fecha de fabricación: 04/2022 
Garantía: 3 años

5. Advertencias de seguridad

1 ¡ADVERTENCIA!
¡Riesgo de lesiones y asfixia!

¡Si los niños juegan con el 
producto o el embalaje, pueden 
lesionarse o ahogarse con él!

- No permita que los niños pequeños jueguen 
con el producto ni con el embalaje.

- Vigile a los niños en todo momento siempre 
que se encuentren cerca del producto.

- Guarde el producto y el embalaje fuera del 
alcance y la vista de los niños.

1 ¡ADVERTENCIA!
¡Riesgo de lesiones!
¡Si el producto presenta algún defecto, 
deje de utilizarlo de inmediato! ¡Puede 
provocar lesiones! 
- No utilice el producto si presenta errores de 

funcionamiento, daños o desperfectos. 
- Una reparación inadecuada puede des-

embocar en riesgos considerables para el 
usuario.

6. Montaje
1. Retire todo el material de embalaje 
2. Asegúrese de que dispone de todos los 

componentes y de que estos no presentan 
ningún daño.

 Si este no es el caso, póngase en contacto 
con el servicio técnico indicado.

 
No se necesita ninguna herramienta para rea-
lizar el montaje. 
- Monte el producto tal como se muestra de la 

figura B a la figura C.

Instalar el producto
Abra la cruz para el suelo 5 / 6 ; consulte la 
figura D. 
Coloque el producto en un lugar apropiado.
Gire las barras 7A-T  a su gusto y cree así un 
efecto tridimensional.

¡AVISO!
- La base del producto debe ser plana para 

que no pueda caerse. El lugar debe tener 
suficiente espacio libre alrededor del pro-
ducto. 

- Coloque, p. ej., una cubierta de protección 
debajo del producto. Las superficies sensi-
bles pueden sufrir arañazos ocasionados 
por el producto.

Adornar el producto
Puede decorar las barras 7A-T  con adornos 
navideños, como bolas de árbol de Navi-
dad.

2 ¡PRECAUCION!
¡Peligro de daños materiales!
¡El producto no debe cargarse solo en 
un lado, pues esto puede hacer que 
vuelque!
- Cuelgue la decoración distribuida de forma 

uniforme por el producto. 
- Evide colgar la decoración en un solo lado 

del producto, pues esto puede hacer que 
vuelque.

Proteja el producto contra vuelcos cargando la 
cruz para el suelo 5 / 6  con pequeño saco de 
arena 9  (no incluido en el volumen de suminis-
tro) o similar; consulte la figura D.

7. Instrucciones de limpieza y 
cuidado

¡AVISO!
¡Peligro de daños materiales!
- Limpie solo con un plumero o un pincel.
- Utilice únicamente un detergente suave.
- No utilice instrumentos de limpieza punzan-

tes ni productos químicos.
- No utilice objetos afilados, como espátulas 

o similar, para que la superficie no sufra da-
ños.

8. Eliminación
Eliminación del embalaje

El embalaje y el ma-
nual de instrucciones 
están fabricados en 
su totalidad con ma-
teriales respetuosos 

con el medio ambiente que puede eliminar a 
través de los puntos de recogida o reciclaje de 
su localidad.

Eliminación del producto
El producto no puede eliminarse junto con la 
basura doméstica. Póngase en contacto con 
su comunidad o con el ayuntamiento o con 
su sucursal de Lidl para informarse de las po-
sibilidades de eliminación que existen para el 
producto.

9. Garantía
Estimados clientes: este aparato tiene una ga-
rantía de 3 años a partir de la fecha de com-
pra. En caso de que este producto sea defec-
tuoso, le asiste el derecho legal a realizar la 
correspondiente reclamación al vendedor. Este 
derecho legal no se ve afectado por nuestras 
condiciones de garantía que se indican a con-
tinuación.
 
Condiciones de garantía
El plazo de garantía comienza a partir de la 
fecha de compra. Le rogamos que conserve el 
tique de compra original. Ese documento es ne-
cesario como comprobante de compra.
Si durante los tres años posteriores a la fecha de 
compra de este producto se presenta un defec-
to material o de fabricación, este producto se 
sustituirá o se reparará –a nuestra elección– sin 
que suponga ningún tipo de gasto para usted. 
Esta garantía requiere que se presente dentro 
del plazo de tres años el aparato defectuoso, el 
justificante de compra (tique de compra) y una 
breve descripción por escrito del defecto y del 
momento en el que se presentó.
Si el defecto está cubierto por nuestra garan-
tía, se le devolverá el producto reparado o uno 
nuevo. La reparación o sustitución del producto 
no conlleva el inicio de un nuevo plazo de ga-
rantía.
 
Periodo de garantía y reclamaciones 
legales por defectos
La prestación de un servicio de garantía no 
prolonga el periodo de garantía. Esta condi-
ción también se aplica a las piezas sustituidas 
y reparadas. Los daños y defectos existentes en 
el momento de la compra deben comunicarse 
inmediatamente después del desembalado del 
producto. Las reparaciones que se produzcan 
una vez concluido el periodo de garantía serán 
a cargo del usuario.
 
Alcance de la garantía
El aparato ha sido producido con gran cuidado 
siguiendo estrictas directrices de calidad y veri-
ficado minuciosamente antes de la entrega. Las 
prestaciones de garantía se aplican a los fallos 
de materiales o fabricación. La presente garan-
tía no se extiende a las piezas del producto que 
están sometidas a un desgaste normal y que, 
por lo tanto, pueden considerarse piezas de 
desgaste, ni a los daños producidos en piezas 
frágiles, tales como interruptores, baterías o las 
que están hechas de vidrio. 
Esta garantía quedará anulada si el producto 
dañado ha sido utilizado de manera inadecua-
da o su mantenimiento ha sido inapropiado. 
Para un uso conforme del producto, es impres-
cindible respetar escrupulosamente todas las 
indicaciones expuestas en las instrucciones de 
uso. Es imprescindible evitar las finalidades de 
uso y actuaciones que se desaconsejan en las 
instrucciones de uso o sobre las que se advierte 
al usuario.  
El producto está diseñado exclusivamente para 
el uso privado, no para su uso en entornos 
comerciales o industriales. La garantía queda 
anulada automáticamente en caso de uso in-
adecuado o abusivo del producto o de uso de 
la fuerza y también en caso de intervenciones 
no realizadas por nuestro servicio técnico au-
torizado.

Procedimiento en caso de reclamacio-
nes de garantía
Para garantizar una rápida tramitación de su 
problema, le rogamos siga las indicaciones si-
guientes: 
- Para todas las consultas, tenga a mano el 

tíquet de compra y el número de referencia 
(IAN 405711_2201) como prueba de su 
adquisición.

- Encontrará el número de referencia en la 
placa de características del producto, o 
bien grabado en este, en la portada de su 
manual de instrucciones o bien en la etique-
ta autoadhesiva situada en el lado trasero o 
inferior del producto.

- Si se producen fallos de funcionamiento o 
cualquier otro defecto, póngase en contacto 
en primer lugar por teléfono o correo elec-
trónico con el departamento de servicio téc-
nico que se indica a continuación.

- A continuación, podrá enviar el producto 
considerado defectuoso a portes debidos 
al servicio técnico que se le indique, adjun-
tando el comprobante (tíquet) de compra 
e indicando dónde se encuentra el fallo y 
cuándo se ha producido.

 
En la página web www.lidl-service.com puede 
descargar este manual y muchos otros manua-
les, vídeos de productos y software de instala-
ción.
 

Escaneando este código QR pue-
de acceder directamente a la 
página del servicio técnico Lidl 
(www.lidl-service.com) y abrir las 
instrucciones de uso indicando el 
número de referencia (IAN 
405711_2201).

Ez a szimbólum a 
csomagolás és a ter-
mék ártalmatlanítá-
sával kapcsolatban 
tájékoztat.

100 %
Wood

FSC® C124851

www.fsc.org

Ez a szimbólum az FSC®-tanúsítvány-
ról ad tájékoztatást.

2. Rendeltetésszerű használat
A termék nem alkalmas ipari célú használatra. 
A termék ettől eltérő használata vagy átalakítá-
sa nem rendeltetésszerű használatnak minősül 
és kockázattal (például sérüléssel és rongáló-
dással) járhat. A forgalmazó semminemű fe-
lelősséget nem vállal a nem rendeltetésszerű 
használatból eredő károkért.

A termék kizárólag beltéri használatra alkal-
mas.
A termék dekorációs cikk és nem játék.

3. A csomag tartalma (A. ábra)
1 db   rúd 1
1 db   rúd 2
1 db   távtartó gyűrű 3
19 db távtartó gyűrű 4
1 db   padlókereszt 5
1 db   padlókereszt 6
20 db ág 7A-T , hosszúság szerint osztályozva 
1 db   korona 8
1 db   szerelési útmutató (ábrák nélkül)

4. Műszaki adatok
Típus: Műfenyő
IAN: 405711_2201
Tradix cikkszám: 405711-22-A
Méretek: kb. 48 x 29,5 x 100 cm (szé x mé 
X ma)
Anyag: fa
Gyártási dátum: 04/2022 
Garancia: 3 év

5. Biztonsági tudnivalók

1 FIGYELMEZTETÉS!
Sérülés és fulladás veszélye!

Ha a gyerekek a termékkel 
vagy a csomagolással játsza-
nak, megsérülhetnek vagy 

megrázhatnak!
- Ne hagyja, hogy a termékkel gyermekek ját-

szanak.
- Ne hagyjon felügyelet nélkül gyermekeket a 

termék közelében.
- A terméket és annak csomagolása gyerme-

kektől távol tartandó.

1 FIGYELMEZTETÉS!
Sérülésveszély!
Hibás terméket nem szabad használ-
ni! Sérülésveszély áll fenn! 
- Ne használja tovább a terméket üzemzavar, 

sérülések vagy hibák esetén.  
- A szakszerűtlen javítások komoly veszélyt 

jelentenek a felhasználóra nézve.

6. Szerelés
1. Távolítson el valamennyi csomagolóanya-

got. 
2. Ellenőrizze, hogy minden alkatrész rendel-

kezésre áll és sértetlen.
 Amennyiben ez nem így van, kérjük, vegye 

fel a kapcsolatot a megadott szervizzel.
 
Az összeszereléshez nincs szükség szerszámokra. 
- Szerelje össze a terméket a B ábrától 

kezdve a C ábráig megadott módon.

Termék felállítása
Nyissa ki a padlókeresztet 5 / 6 , lásd D. 
ábra. 
Állítsa fel a terméket egy megfelelő helyre.
Forgassa el a a rudakat 7A-T  az állásuknak 
megfelelően és így hozzon létre egy 3 dimen-
ziós hatást.

TUDNIVALÓ!
- A felületnek síknak kell lennie, hogy a termék 

ne essen át. A felületen legyen kellő szabad 
terület a termék elhelyezéséhez. 

- Helyezzen pl. védőborítást a termék alá. Az 
érzékeny felületeket a termék  megkarcolhat-
ja.

A termék díszítése
A rudakat 7A-T  karácsonyi díszekkel, pl. kará-
csonyfadíszekkel díszítheti.

2 VIGYÁZAT!
Dologi kár veszélye!
A terméket nem szabad féloldalasan 
terhelni. Az felborulhat.
- A díszeket egyenletesen ossza el a termé-

ken. 
- Kerülje a a díszek egyoldalú elosztását a 

terméken. Az felborulhat.
Védje a terméket a felborulástól a padlókereszt 
5 / 6  kis homokzsákkal 9  (nem tartozik a szál-
lítási terjedelemhez) vagy hasonlóval történő le-
terhelésével, lásd D ábra.

7. Tisztítási és ápolási tudnivalók
TUDNIVALÓ!

Anyagi kár veszélye!

- csak tollporszívóval vagy kefével tisztítsa  
- csak nedves ruhával tisztítható
- csak enyhe tisztítószert használjon 
- ne használjon durva tisztítószereket vagy 

vegyszereket
- ne használjon éles szélű termékeket, például 

spatulát vagy hasonlót, mert ezek károsíthat-
ják a felületet

8. Ártalmatlanítás
Csomagolás ártalmatlanítása

A csomagolás és a 
kezelési útmutató 
100%-ig környezet-
barát anyagokból 
készült, amelyek a 

helyi szelektív hulladékgyűjtő üzemekben ártal-
matlaníthatók.

Termék ártalmatlanítása
A terméket tilos a hagyományos háztartási 
hulladékkal együtt gyűjteni. A termék ártal-
matlanítási lehetőségeivel kapcsolatos további 
információkért forduljon önkormányzati/városi 
önkormányzatához vagy Lidl fiókjához.

9. Garancia
Tisztelt ügyfelünk! A termékre a vásárlástól szá-
mított 3 év jótállás érvényes. A termék hibája 
esetén a termék forgalmazójával szemben önt 
a törvény által előírt jogok illetik meg. Ezeket a 
törvényes jogokat az alábbiakban leírt jótállá-
sunk nem korlátozza.
 
Garanciális feltételek
A jótállás időtartama a vásárlás napján kezdő-
dik. Kérjük, gondosan őrizze meg az eredeti 
pénztári bizonylatot. Ezzel a bizonylattal tudja 
igazolni a vásárlás tényét. Amennyiben a vá-
sárlástól számított három éven belül anyagbeli 
vagy gyártási hiba merül fel, akkor a terméket – 
cégünk döntése alapján – vagy díjtalanul meg-
javítjuk, vagy kicseréljük. A jótállás előfeltétele, 
hogy a három éves időtartamon belül átadásra 
kerüljön a meghibásodott készülék és a vásár-
lást igazoló bizonylat (nyugta), és rövid írásos 
leírást kapjunk a hiba jellegéről és a fellépés 
időpontjáról. Amennyiben a hiba a jótállásunk 
hatálya alá tartozik, akkor a javított vagy ki-
cserélt terméket küldjük vissza önnek. A termék 
javításával vagy cseréjével nem kezdődik új jó-
tállási időtartam.
 
Garancia időtartama és törvény sze-
rinti garanciális igények
A garancia időtartamát a garancia nem hosz-
szabbítja meg. Ez a kicserélt és megjavított al-
katrészekre is érvényes. Az esetlegesen már a 
vásárlás során fennálló sérüléseket és hiányos-
ságokat már a kicsomagolást követően azonnal 
jelenteni kell. A garancia időtartamának letelte 
után a keletkező javítások díjkötelesek.
 
A garancia terjedelme
A készülék szigorú minőségi irányelvek alapján 
készült és a szállítást megelőzően lelkiismeretes 
ellenőrzésen esett át. A garancia az anyag- és 
gyártási hibákra érvényes. A garancia nem ér-
vényes azokra a termékalkatrészekre, amelyek 
normál kopásnak vannak kitéve és ezért azok 
kopó alkatrésznek tekinthetők, vagy törékeny 
alkatrészeken keletkező sérülésekre, például 
kapcsoló, akkumulátorok vagy üvegből készült 
elemekre. 
A garancia semmissé válik, ha a termék sérült, 
nem szakszerűen használták vagy tartották kar-
ban. A termék szakszerű használata érdekében 
a használati útmutatóban felsorolt utasításokat 
pontosan be kell tartani. Feltétlenül kerülni kell 
azokat az alkalmazási célokat és műveleteket, 
amelyeket a használati útmutató nem javasol, 
vagy amelyekre figyelmeztet.  
A termék csupán a privát használatra alkalmas, 
ipari célú használatra nem. A visszaélésszerű 
és szakszerűtlen használat, erőszak alkalmazá-
sa és nem a felhatalmazott szerviztelephelyünk 
által végzet beavatkozások esetén megszűnik a 
garancia.

A garanciális eset lebonyolítása
A kérése gyors feldolgozásának biztosításá-
hoz, kövesse az alábbi tudnivalókat: 
- A vásárlás igazolásához készítse elő min-

den kérelemhez a vásárlást igazoló nyugtát 
és a cikkszámot (IAN 405711_2201).

- A cikkszámot megtalálja a termék típustáb-
láján, a termékre gravírozva, az útmutató 
fedőlapján vagy a termék hátoldalán vagy 
az alján a matricán.

- Működési hibák vagy egyéb hiányosságok 
fellépése esetén először vegye fel a kapcso-
latot telefonon vagy e-mailben a következők-
ben megnevezett szerviz részleggel.

- A hibásnak talált terméket a vásárlási bi-
zonylat (vásárlást igazoló nyugta) mellék-
lésével a hiányosság és a keletkezés idő-
pontjának megadása mellett díjmentesen 
elküldheti a közölt szerviz címére.

 
A www.lidl-service.com oldalon letöltheti a je-
len és számos további kézikönyvet, termékvide-
ót és telepítési szoftvert.
 

A QR-kód segítségével közvetle-
nül a Lidl szerviz oldalára (www.
lidl-service.com) jut és a cikkszám 
(IAN 405711_2201) megadá-
sával megnyithatja a használati 
útmutatót.

- V blízkosti výrobku dávajte pozor na deti.
- Výrobok a obal uschovávajte mimo dosahu 

detí.

1 VAROVANIE!
Nebezpečenstvo poranenia!
Poškodený výrobok sa nesmie použí-
vať! Hrozí nebezpečenstvo poranenia! 
- Nepoužívajte výrobok v prípade funkčných 

porúch, poškodení alebo iných porúch. 
- Neodborne vykonané opravy môžu pre 

používateľa predstavovať značné nebezpe-
čenstvo.

6. Montáž
1. Odstráňte všetok obalový materiál. 
2. Skontrolujte, či sú k dispozícii všetky časti v 

nepoškodenom stave.
 V opačnom prípade sa obráťte na uvedenú 

servisnú adresu.
 
Na montáž nie sú potrebné žiadne nástroje. 
- Výrobok zmontujte tak, ako je znázornené 

na obr. B až C.

Inštalácia výrobku
Roztiahnite krížový stojan 5 / 6 , pozri obr. D. 
Výrobok postavte na vhodné miesto.
Tyče 7A-T  pootáčajte podľa vlastných predstáv 
a vytvorte tak 3-rozmerný vzhľad.

UPOZORNENIE!
- Podklad by mal byť rovný, aby sa výrobok 

nemohol prevrátiť. Okolo výrobku by mal 
byť dostatok voľného miesta. 

- Pod výrobok umiestnite ochrannú podložku. 
Na jemných povrchoch by výrobok mohol 
zanechať škrabance.

Vyzdobenie výrobku
Tyče 7A-T  môžete ozdobiť vianočnými ozdoba-
mi, napr. guľami na vianočné stromčeky.

2 POZOR!
Nebezpečenstvo materiálnych 
škôd!
Výrobok sa nesmie zaťažovať jed-
nostranne. Môže sa prevrátiť.
- Výzdobu rozvešajte na výrobok rovnomer-

ne. 
- Dbajte na to, aby výzdoba nebola rozveša-

ná iba na jednej strane. Môže sa prevrátiť.
Na ochranu výrobku pred prevrátením zaťažte 
krížový stojan 5 / 6  malým vrecom s pieskom 
9  (nie je súčasťou dodávky) alebo podobným 
predmetom, pozri obr. D.

7. Pokyny na čistenie a 
údržbu

UPOZORNENIE!
Nebezpečenstvo vecného po-
škodenia!
- čistite iba metličkou na prach alebo štetcom
- používajte iba jemný čistiaci prostriedok 
- nepoužívajte žiadne agresívne čistiace pro-

striedky, príp. Chemikálie
- nepoužívajte žiadne predmety s ostrými hra-

nami, ako sú špachtle a pod., aby ste nepo-
škodili povrch

8. Likvidácia
Likvidácia obalu

Obaly a návod na 
obsluhu pozostáva 
zo 100 % z materiá-
lov šetrných k život-
nému prostrediu, 

ktoré môžete zlikvidovať v bežných miestnych 
recyklačných strediskách.

Likvidácia výrobku
Výrobok nesmiete zlikvidovať v bežnom ko-
munálnom odpade. Bližšie informácie o mož-
nostiach likvidácie produktu vám poskytne 
obecná/mestská správa alebo pobočka Lidl.

9. Záruka
Veľavážená zákazníčka, veľavážený zákazník, 
na tento výrobok dostávate záruku v trvaní 3 
rokov od dátumu jeho zakúpenia. V prípade 
nejakých porúch máte u predávajúceho tohto 
výrobku všetky zákonné nároky. Tieto zákonné 
nároky nie sú obmedzené našou, nižšie uvede-
nou zárukou.

 

Záručné podmnienky
Záručná lehota začína dátumom nákupu. 
Uschovajte si preto dobre originálny poklad-
ničný blok. Tento doklad budete potrebovať 
ako dôkaz o nákupe. Ak sa v priebehu troch 
rokov od dátumu nákupu vyskytne u výrobku 
materiálová alebo výrobná chyba, výrobok 
vám – podľa nášho rozhodnutia – buď bez-
platne opravíme alebo vymeníme. Tento zá-
ručný akt predpokladá, že nám predložíte 
poruchový výrbok a doklad o jeho zakúpení 
(pokladničný blok) spolu s písomným vyjadre-
ním, o akú chybu sa jedná a kedy k nej došlo. 
Ak je porucha krytá našou zárukou, dostanete 
nazad opravený alebo nový výrobok. Opra-
vou alebo výmenou výrobu neyzačína plynúť 
nová záručná lehota.
 
Záručná doba a zákonné nároky vy-
plývajúce z nedostatkov
Záručná doba sa poskytnutím záručného pl-
nenia nepredlžuje. Platí to aj pre vymenené a 
opravené súčiastky. Poškodenia a nedostatky, 
ktoré sa prípadne vyskytujú už pri kúpe, sa mu-
sia nahlásiť okamžite po vybalení. Po uplynutí 
záručnej doby sú všetky prípadné opravy spo-
platnené.
 
Rozsah záruky
Prístroj bol vyrobený riadne v súlade s prísnymi 
smernicami týkajúcimi sa kvality a pred doda-
ním svedomite odskúšaný. Poskytnutie záruky 
platí pre chyby materiálu alebo výrobné chyby. 
Táto záruka sa nevzťahuje na časti výrobku, 
ktoré sú vystavené bežnému opotrebovaniu, a 
preto je možné považovať ich za opotrebova-
teľné diely alebo na poškodenia krehkých častí, 
napr. spínač, akumulátor alebo častí, ktoré sú 
vyrobené zo skla. 
Táto záruka zaniká, keď bol výrobok poškode-
ný, používaný v rozpore s účelom alebo opra-
vovaný. Pre používanie výrobku v súlade s úče-
lom sa musia presne dodržiavať všetky pokyny 
uvedené v návode na obsluhu. Účelom použitia 
alebo konaniam, od ktorých návod na obsluhu 
odrádza alebo pred ktorými varuje, sa musíte 
bezpodmienečne vyhýbať.  
Výrobok je určený len na súkromné a nie na 
priemyselné použitie. V prípade nesprávneho 
zaobchádzania alebo zaobchádzania, ktoré 
je v rozpore s ú   čelom, použitia sily a pri 
zásahoch, ktoré neboli realizované našou 
autorizovanou servisnou pobočkou, záruka 
zaniká.

Vybavenie v prípade uplatnenia 
záruky
Aby sme zabezpečili rýchle spracovanie vašej 
žiadosti, riaďte sa, prosím, nasledovnými 
pokynmi: 
- V prípade všetkých žiadostí si pripravte 

pokladničný blok a číslo výrobku (IAN 
405711_2201) ako doklad o kúpe.

- Číslo výrobku nájdete na typovom štítku vý-
robku, vyryté na výrobku, na úvodnej strane 
vášho návodu alebo na nálepke na zadnej 
alebo spodnej strane výrobku.

- Ak by sa vyskytli funkčné poruchy alebo iné 
nedostatky, najskôr telefonicky alebo e-ma-
ilom kontaktujte následne uvedené servisné 
oddelenie.

- Výrobok identifikovaný ako chybný môžete 
spolu s dokladom o kúpe (pokladničný do-
klad) a uvedením v čom pozostáva chyba a 
kedy nastala bez poštového poplatku poslať 
na adresu servisu, ktorá vám bude oznáme-
ná.

 
Na webovej stránke www.lidl-service.com si 
môžete stiahnuť túto a mnohé ďalšie príručky, 
videá o výrobkoch a inštalačný softvér.
 

S týmto QR kódom sa dostanete 
priamo na stránku servisu spo-
ločnosti Lidl (www.lidl-service.
com) a prostredníctvom zadania 
čísla výrobku (IAN 
405711_2201) si môžete otvo-
riť návod na obsluhu.

SI

BOŽIČNO DREVO
Navodila za montažo in varnostna 
opozorila

1. Uvod
Čestitamo!
S svojim nakupom ste se odločili za zelo kako-
vostni izdelek. Pred prvo uporabo se seznanite 
z izdelkom. V ta namen skrbno preberite priču-
joča navodila za montažo za uporabo. Izdelek 
uporabljajte samo tako, kot je opisano in za na-
vedena področja uporabe. Pred uporabo izdel-
ka se seznanite z vsemi navodili za uporabo in 
varnostnimi napotki. Dobro shranite ta navodila 
za montažo. Ob predaji izdelka tretji osebi ji 
izročite tudi vso dokumentacijo.

V nadaljevanju bo Božično drevo imenovano 
izdelek.

Razlaga znakov
V teh navodila za montažo, na izdelku ali na 
embalaži so uporabljeni naslednji simboli in 
opozorilne besede.

1 OPOZORILO!
Ta signalni simbol / beseda označujeta ogro-
žanje z visoko stopnjo tveganja, ki ima lahko 
za posledico smrt ali hudo poškodbo, če ju ne 
upoštevate.

2 PREVIDNOST!
Ta signalni simbol / beseda označujeta ogro-
žanje z manjšo stopnjo tveganja, ki ima lahko 
za posledico manjšo ali zmerno poškodbo, če 
ju ne upoštevate.

NAPOTEK!
Ta signalna beseda svari zoper mogočo 
gmotno škodoali vam ponuja koristne dodatne 
informacije za uporabo.

Ti znaki informirajo 
o odstranjevanju em-
balaže in izdelka 
med odpadke.

100 %
Wood

FSC® C124851

www.fsc.org

Ta znak informira o certifikatu FSC®.

2. Predvidena uporaba
Izdelek je namenjen samo za domačo upora-
bo. Druga uporaba ali spreminjanje izdelka 
niso v skladu s predvideno uporabo in lahko 
povzročijo tvegana stanja ali gmotno škodo. Za 
škodo, ki izhaja iz uporabe, ki ni predvidena, 
prodajalec ne prevzema nobenega jamstva.

Izdelek je primeren izključno za uporabo v not-
ranjih prostorih.
Izdelek je okrasni predmet in ne igrača.

Distributor / 
Inverkehrbringer / 
Distributeur / 
Distributeur /
Distributor / 
Podmiot wprowadzający 
produkt do obrotu / 
Distribútor / 
Distribuidor /  
Forhandler / 
Distributore / 
Forgalmazó / 
Distributer:
Tradix GmbH & Co. KG
Schwanheimer Str. 132
DE-64625 Bensheim/Germany

Service address / 
Serviceadresse / 
Adresse du service / 
Serviceadressen /
Adresa servisu / 
Adres serwisu / 
Adresa servisu / 
Dirección de servicio / 
Serviceadressen / 
Indirizzo Servizio assistenza / 
Szervizcím / 
Naslov servisa:
TRADIX SERVICE-CENTER
c/o Teknihall Elektronik GmbH
Assar-Gabrielsson-Str. 11-13
DE-63128 Dietzenbach/GERMANY

Adresse du service :
TRADIX SERVICE-CENTER
c/o Teknihall P/A Siemtech
ZA. Les Anguillaires 1
FR-31410 Noé/FRANCE

TRADIX SERVICE-CENTER
c/o Teknihall Benelux bvba
Brusselstraat 33
BE-2321 Meer/BELGIUM

Dovozce: 
LIDL Česká republika v.o.s.
Nárožní 1359/11, 158 00 Praha 5

Vyrobeno v/Vyrobené v: 
Číně/Číne

Hotline: 00800 30012001 
(free of charge, mobile networks may vary / 
kostenfrei, Mobilfunk abweichend / gra-
tuit, différent pour la téléphonie mobile / 
gratis, mobiele telefoon afwijkend /zdar-
ma, odlišně u volání z mobilního telefonu / 
połączenie bezpłatne z telefonu stacjonar-
nego, połączenie z telefonu komórkowego 
płatne według stawki operatora / zadarmo, 
neplatí pre volania z mobilných sietí / gra-
tuito, sin perjuicio de móvil / gratis, mobilnet 
kan variere / gratuito, da cellulare altra tarif-
fa / díjmentesen hívható szám, mobiltelefon 
esetén nem / brezplačno, cena za mobilne 
telefone odstopa)

E-Mail: tradix-gb@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-ie@teknihall.com 
E-Mail: tradix-de@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-at@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-ch@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-fr@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-be@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-nl@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-cz@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-pl@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-sk@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-es@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-dk@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-it@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-hu@teknihall.com
E-Mail: tradix-si@teknihall.com
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ALBERO DI NATALE
Istruzioni di montaggio e di sicurezza

1.  Introduzione
Complimenti!
Ha deciso di acquistare un prodotto di elevata 
qualità. Prima della prima messa in funzione 
è necessario familiarizzare con le funzioni 
del prodotto. A tal fine si consiglia di legge-
re attentamente le seguenti istruzioni per il 
montaggio. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, fa-
miliarizzare con tutte le istruzioni per l'uso e 
di sicurezza.  Utilizzare il prodotto solo come 
descritto e per i campi d’impiego indicati. Con-
servare con cura queste istruzioni per il mon-
taggio. In caso di cessione del prodotto a terzi 

si prega di consegnare a questi anche tutta la 
documentazione.

Di seguito l’Albero di Natale viene chiamato 
prodotto.

Spiegazione dei simboli
I seguenti simboli e parole chiave sono utilizzati 
nelle presenti istruzioni di montaggio, sul pro-
dotto o sulla confezione.

1 AVVERTENZA!
Il presente simbolo/termine di segnalazione de-
finisce un pericolo con un livello di rischio alto 
che se non viene evitato può causare la morte 
o una lesione grave.

2 ATTENZIONE!
Il presente simbolo/termine di segnalazione de-
finisce un pericolo con un livello di rischio basso 
che se non viene evitato può causare una lesio-
ne media o lieve.

NOTA!
Il presente termine di segnalazione indica possi-
bili danni materiali o ti fornisce utili informazioni 
aggiuntive sull'uso.

Questo simbolo in-
forma sullo smalti-
mento della confe-
zione e del prodotto.

100 %
Wood

FSC® C124851

www.fsc.org

Questo simbolo fornisce informazioni 
sul certificato FSC®.

2. Uso conforme
Il prodotto non è previsto per l’uso commer-
ciale. Un utilizzo diverso o una modifica del 
prodotto sono da considerarsi come non con-
formi e possono causare rischi quali lesioni e 
danneggiamenti. Il distributore non si assume 
alcuna responsabilità per danni causati da un 
uso improprio.

Il prodotto è omologato solo per l’uso in am-
bienti interni.
Il prodotto è un articolo decorativo e non un 
giocattolo.

3. Fornitura (Fig. A)
1x Barra 1
1x Barra 2
1x Anello distanziatore 3
19x Anello distanziatore 4
1x Base a croce 5
1x Base a croce 6
20x  Ramo 7A-T , graduato per lunghezza 
1x  Corona 8
1x  Istruzioni per il montaggio (senza figura)

4. Dati tecnici
Tipo: Albero di Natale
IAN: 405711_2201
N. art. Tradix: 405711-22-A
Misure: ca. 48 x 100 x 29,5 cm (L x A x P)
Materiale: Legno
Data di produzione: 04/2022 
Garanzia: 3 anni

5. Avvertenze di sicurezza

1 AVVERTENZA!
Rischio di lesioni e soffocamento!

Nel caso in cui die bambini 
giochino con il prodotto o con la 
sua confezione, possono ferirsi 

o soffocarsi!
- Non far giocare i bambini con il prodotto o 

la confezione.
- Sorvegliare i bambini quando si trovano vici-

no al prodotto.
- Conservare il prodotto e l’imballaggio fuori 

dalla portata die bambini.

1 AVVERTENZA!
Pericolo di lesioni!
Un prodotto difettoso non deve essere 
utilizzato! Esiste il pericolo di lesioni! 
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso di malfun-

zionamenti, danni o difetti. 
- Riparazioni eseguite in modo improprio 

possono comportare considerevoli rischi per 
l‘utente.

6. Montaggio
1. Rimuovere tutto il materiale di imballaggio.
2. Verificare che tutte le parti siano complete e 

non danneggiate.
 In caso contrario, contattare l'indirizzo 

dell'assistenza indicato.
 
Per le operazioni di montaggio non è necessa-
rio alcun utensile. 
- Montare il prodotto come illustrato nelle fi-

gure da Fig. B fino a Fig. C.

Assemblaggio del prodotto
Aprire la base a croce 5 / 6 , vedi Fig. D. 
Collocare il prodotto in un posto adeguato.
Torcere le barre 7A-T  a proprio piacimento rea-
lizzando un effetto tridimensionale.

NOTA!
- Il fondo dovrebbe essere piano in modo che 

il prodotto non possa cadere. Lo spazio in-
torno al prodotto deve essere sufficientemen-
te ampio. 

- Mettere ad es. un telo di protezione sotto 
il prodotto. Le superfici sensibili potrebbero 
essere graffiate dal prodotto.

Addobbare il prodotto
Le barre 7A-T  possono essere addobbate con 
una decorazione natalizia, ad es. palle per al-
beri di Natale.

2 ATTENZIONE!
Rischio di danni materiali!
Il prodotto non deve essere caricato 
troppo da un lato. Può ribaltarsi.
- Appendere la decorazione sul prodotto in 

modo uniforme. 
- Evitare di appendere la decorazione su un 

solo lato del prodotto. Può ribaltarsi.
Proteggere il prodotto dal ribaltamento appe-
santendo ad esempio la base a croce 5 / 6  
con un piccolo sacco di sabbia 9  (non com-
preso nella fornitura) o peso simile, vedi Fig. D.

7. Avvertenze sulla cura e la 
manutenzione

NOTA!
Pericolo di danni materiali!

- pulire solo con uno spolverino o un pennello 
- pulire solo con un panno umido
- utilizzare solo un detergente delicato 
- non usare detergenti aggressivi o agenti chi-

mici
- non utilizzare utensili a spigoli vivi come spa-

tole o simili, possono danneggiare la superfi-
cie

8. Smaltimento
Smaltimento dell’imballaggio

L’imballaggio e le 
istruzioni per l’uso 
sono realizzati al 
100 % in materiale 
ecocompatibile e 

possono essere smaltiti presso i centri di riciclo 
locali.

Smaltimento del prodotto
Il prodotto non deve essere smaltito insieme ai 
normali rifiuti domestici. Per informazioni sulle 
opzioni di smaltimento del prodotto, contattate 
il vostro consiglio/comune locale o il vostro ne-
gozio Lidl.

9. Garanzia
Gentilissima cliente, egregio cliente, su questo 
prodotto viene offerta una garanzia di 3 anni a 
partire dalla data di acquisto. In caso di difetti, 
vi spettano dei diritti legali avverso il venditore 
del prodotto. Tali diritti legali non sono limitati 
dalla nostra garanzia di seguito enunciata.
 
Condizioni di garanzia
Il periodo di garanzia ha inizio dalla data di 
acquisto. Conservare con cura lo scontrino di 
cassa originale. Tale documento servirà a com-
provare l’acquisto.
Qualora, entro tre anni dalla data di acquisto 
del presente prodotto, subentri un difetto del 
materiale o di fabbricazione, il prodotto verrà, 
a nostra discrezione, riparato gratuitamente o 
sostituito. La garanzia presuppone che entro 
il termine di tre anni venga esibito il prodotto 
difettoso unitamente allo scontrino di cassa e 
si descriva brevemente, per iscritto, in che cosa 
consista il difetto e quando sia subentrato.
Qualora il difetto sia coperto dalla nostra ga-
ranzia, riceverete il prodotto riparato o un nuo-
vo prodotto. Con la riparazione o la sostituzio-
ne del prodotto non inizia a decorrere un nuovo 
periodo di garanzia.
 
Periodo di garanzia e diritti di garan-
zia previsti dalla legge
Il periodo di garanzia non viene prolungato 
dalla garanzia. Ciò vale anche per parti sostitu-
ite e riparate. Eventuali danni o difetti riscontrati 
già al momento dell'acquisto devono essere 
segnalati immediatamente dopo il disimballag-
gio. Dopo la scadenza del periodo di garanzia 
le eventuali riparazioni sono a pagamento.
 
Portata della garanzia
L'apparecchio è stato prodotto accuratamente 
secondo rigide linee guida di qualità e testato 
prima della consegna. La garanzia copre solo 
vizi sui materiali o difetti di fabbricazione. La 
presente garanzia non copre le parti del pro-
dotto soggette a normale usura che pertanto 
possono essere considerate parti soggette ad 
usura o danni a parti fragili come interruttori, 
batterie o vetro. 
La presente garanzia è da considerarsi nulla se 
il prodotto è stato danneggiato, usato in modo 
improprio o sottoposto a manutenzione. Per un 
uso a regola d’arte del prodotto, devono es-
sere rigorosamente rispettate tutte le istruzioni 
riportate nelle istruzioni per l'uso. Qualsiasi uso 
o azione sconsigliata nelle Istruzioni per l'uso 
deve essere evitata ad ogni costo.  
Il prodotto è destinato esclusivamente ad un uso 
privato e non commerciale. La garanzia si an-
nulla in caso di uso improprio e non conforme, 
in caso di esercitazione di forza su di essa ed in 
caso di interventi non eseguiti dal nostro centro 
di assistenza.
 
La prestazione in garanzia vale per difetti del 
materiale o di fabbricazione. Questa garanzia 
non si estende a componenti del prodotto espo-
sti a normale logorio, che possono pertanto 
essere considerati come componenti soggetti 
a usura (esempio capacità della batteria, cal-
cificazione, lampade, pneumatici, filtri, spazzo-
le…). La garanzia non si estende altresì a danni 
che si verificano su componenti delicati (esem-
pio interruttori, batterie, parti realizzate in vetro, 
schermi, accessori vari) nonché danni derivanti 
dal trasporto o altri incidenti.

Procedura in caso di diritto di garanzia
Al fine di garantire una rapida elaborazione 
della sua richiesta, seguire le istruzioni riportate 
di seguito: 
- Come prova dell’acquisto, tenere a portata 

di mano lo scontrino ed il codice di articolo 
(IAN) 405711_2201.

- Il codice di articolo è riportato sulla targhet-
ta di identificazione del prodotto, inciso sul 
prodotto, sul frontespizio delle Istruzioni o 
sull'adesivo sul retro o alla base del prodot-
to.

- In caso di malfunzionamenti o altri difetti, 
si prega di contattare telefonicamente o 
via e-mail il servizio di assistenza sottoin-
dicato.

- È pertanto possibile inviare un prodotto ri-
levato come difettoso all'indirizzo postale a 
voi fornito, allegando la ricevuta di acquisto 
(scontrino) e l'indicazione di ciò che è il di-
fetto, nonché da e quando si è verificato.

 
Dal sito www.lidl-service.com è possibile sca-
ricare questo e molti altri manuali, video e 
software di installazione.
 

Questo codice QR vi porta diret-
tamente alla pagina di assistenza 
Lidl (www.lidl-service.com) dove 
potrete aprire le vostre Istruzioni 
per l'uso inserendo il codice di 
articolo (IAN) 405711_2201.

3. Obseg dobave (sl. A)
1 x  drog 1
1 x  drog 2
1 x distančni obroč 3
19 x distančni obroč 4
1 x križasto dno 5
1 x križasto dno 6
20 x veje 7A-T , dolžina se stopnjuje 
1 x venec 8
1 x navodilo za montažo (brez ilustracije)

4. Tehnični podatki
Tip: Božično drevo
IAN: 405711_2201
Tradix, št. izd.: 405711-22-A
Dimenzije: pribl. 48 x 100 x 29,5 cm (Š x V 
x G)
Material: Les
Datum proizvodnje: 04/2022 
Garancija: 3 leta

5. Varnostna navodila

1 OPOZORILO!
Nevarnost poškodb in zadušit-
ve!

Če se otroci igrajo z izdelkom 
ali embalažo, se lahko poško-
dujejo ali zadušijo!

- Otrokom ne dovolite, da bi se igrali z izdel-
kom ali embalažo.

- Nadzorujte otroke, ki so v bližini izdelka.
- Izdelek in embalažo shranite izven dosega 

otrok.

1 OPOZORILO!
Nevarnost poškodb!
Pokvarjenega izdelka ni več dovo-
ljeno uporabljati! Obstaja nevarnost 
poškodb! 
- Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če obstajajo motnje 

v delovanju, je poškodovan ali pokvarjen. 
- Zaradi nestrokovnega popravila lahko nas-

tane velika nevarnost za uporabnika.

6. Montaža
1. Odstranite ves material embalaže. 
2. Preverite, ali so vsi deli priloženi in nepoško-

dovani.
 Če niso, se oglasite na navedenem naslovu 

servisa.
 
Za montažo ne potrebujete orodja. 
- Izdelek montirajte tako, kot je prikazano na 

sl. B do sl. C.

Postavitev izdelka
Odprite križno dno 5 / 6 , glejte sl. D. 
Izdelek postavite na primerno mesto.
Palice 7A-T  razprostrite po svojih željah, da 
ustvarite 3D-učinek.

NAPOTEK!
- Podlaga mora biti ravna, tako da se izdelek 

ne more prevrniti. Mesto postavitve mora 
imeti okoli izdelka veliko proste površine. 

- Pod izdelek položite npr. zaščitno podlogo. 
Izdelek lahko poškoduje občutljive površine.

Okraševanje izdelka
Palice 7A-T  lahko okrasite z božičnimi okraski, 
npr. božičnimi kroglicami in drugimi okraski.

2 PREVIDNOST!
Nevarnost gmotne škode!
Izdelka ni dovoljeno obremeniti samo 
na eni strani. Lahko se prevrne.
- Okraske enakomerno porazdelite po izdel-

ku. 
- Pazite, da okraskov ne namestite samo na 

eno stran izdelka. Lahko se prevrne.
Izdelek zaščitite pred prevračanjem tako, da 
križno dno 5 / 6  obložite z vrečo peska 9  (ni 
priložena) ali čim podobnim, glejte sl. D.

7. Navodila za čiščenje in 
nego

NAPOTEK!
Nevarnost materialne škode!
- čistite le z metlico za prah ali čopičem
- uporabljajte le blago čistilo 
- ne uporabljajte ostrih sredstev za čiščenje 

oz. Kemikalij
- ne uporabljajte pripomočkov z ostrim ro-

bom, kot npr. Lopatic ali podobno, lahko 
poškodujete površino

8. Odstranjevanje med od-
padke
Odstranitev embalaže med odpadke

Embalaža in navodi-
la za uporabo sta iz 
100 % okolju prija-
znih materialov, ki jih 
lahko reciklirate v 

krajevnih mestih za reciklažo.

Odstranjevanje izdelka med odpadke
Izdelka ni dovoljeno odstraniti med običajne 
gospodinjske odpadke. Za več informacij o 
možnostih odstranjevanja izdelka se obrnite na 
vašo občinsko/mestno upravo ali poslovalnico 
Lidl.

9. Garancija
Spoštovani kupec, za napravo prejmete 3 
leta garancije od datuma nakupa. V primeru 
pomanjkljivosti izdelka lahko uveljavljate za-
konske pravice proti prodajalcu izdelka. Naša 
garancija, predstavljena v nadaljevanju, ne 
omejuje zakonskih pravic.
 
Garancijski pogoji
Garancijski rok se prične z datumom nakupa. 
Skrbno shranite račun. Ta dokument je potreben 
kot dokazilo za nakupu.
Če se v roku treh let od datuma nakupa na iz-
delku pojavijo napake v materialu ali izdelavi, 
vam izdelek – po naši presoji – brezplačno 
popravimo ali nadomestimo. Pogoj za garan-
cijo je, da okvarjeno napravo in dokazilo o 
nakupu (račun) priložite v 3-letnem roku, ter 
pisno na kratko opišete, v čem se je pojavila 
pomanjkljivost in kdaj je nastopila. V kolikor je 
pomanjkljivost zajeta v našo garancijo, boste 
prejeli popravljeno ali novo napravo. S popra-
vilom ali zamenjavo izdelka se ne prične novo 
garancijsko obdobje.
 
Garancijski rok in zakonske pravice 
za zahtevke zaradi pomanjkljivosti
Garancijski rok se z jamstvom ne podaljša. To 
velja tudi za zamenjane ali popravljene sestav-
ne dele. Poškodbe in pomanjkljivosti, ki obsta-
jajo morebiti že ob nakupu, morate sporočiti 
takoj, ko ste odpakirali izdelek. Popravila, ki 
jih opravimo po poteku garancijskega roka, so 
plačljiva.
 
Obseg garancije
Naprava je bila skrbno izdelana po strogih ka-
kovostnih smernicah in pred dobavo vestno pre-
izkušena. Garancijska storitev velja za napake 
v materialu ali izdelavi. Garancija ne pokriva 
delov izdelka, ki so izpostavljeni normalni ob-
rabi in zato lahko veljajo kot obrabni sestavni 
deli, ali za poškodbe lomljivih sestavnih delov, 
npr. stikal, akumulatorja, ali delov, narejenih iz 
stekla. 
Ta garancija preneha veljati, če je izdelek po-
škodovan, ni uporabljan ali vzdrževan pravilno. 
Za pravilno uporabo izdelka je treba upoštevati 
vse napotke, ki so navedeni v teh navodilih za 

uporabo. Obvezno je treba preprečiti namen-
sko uporabo ali dejanja, ki jih navodila za upo-
rabo odsvetujejo ali izrecno opozarjajo nanje.  
Izdelek je primeren le za ljubiteljske prostoča-
sne konjičke času in ni namenjen obrtni uporabi. 
Garancija preneha veljavi ob zlorabi ali nepra-
vilnem ravnanju, uporabi sile ali posegih, ki so 
jih izvedle servisne delavnice, ki nimajo naših 
pooblastil.

Potek v primeru uveljavljanja garancije
Da bi zagotovili hitro obdelavo vašega prime-
ra, sledite naslednjim navodilom: 
- Za vse zahtevke imejte kot dokazilo o naku-

pu pripravljen blagajniški račun in številko 
izdelka (IAN 405711_2201).

- Številka izdelka je zapisana na tipski plošči-
ci izdelka, gravuri, na naslovnici navodil za 
uporabo ali kot nalepka na hrbtni ali spodnji 
strani izdelka.

- Če pride do napak v delovanju ali drugih 
pomanjkljivosti, kontaktirajte po telefonu ali 
po e-pošti najprej s servisnim oddelkom, ki je 
naveden v nadaljevanju.

- Na naslov servisa lahko pošljete brezplačno 
le izdelek, ki je označen kot pokvarjen, in, ki 
ste mu priložili potrdilo o nakupu (blagajniš-
ki račun) in opis pomanjkljivosti ter kdaj je 
nastala napaka.

 
S spletne strani www.lidl-service.com si lahko 
snamete ta in številne druge priročnike, videe o 
izdelkih in programsko opremo.
 

S to kodo QR-Code pridete ne-
posredno na servisno spletno 
stran Lidla (www.lidl-service.com), 
kjer lahko z vnosom številke izdel-
ka (IAN 405711_2201) odprete 
svoja navodila za uporabo.
 

Garancijski list
1. S tem garancijskim listom zagotavljamo, da 

bo izdelek v garancijskem roku ob normal-
ni in ustrezni uporabi deloval pravilno in se 
zavezujemo, da bomo odpravili morebitne 
napake in pomanjkljivosti zaradi napak v 
materialu ali izdelavi ali po naši izbiri za-
menjali izdelek ali povrne kupnino.

2. Garancija je veljavna na ozemlju Republike 
Slovenije.

3. Garancijski rok za proizvod je 3 leta od da-
tuma izročitve blaga. Datum izročitve blaga 
je razviden iz računa.

4. Kupec je dolžan okvaro javiti 
pooblaščenemu servisu oziroma se infor-
mirati o nadaljnjih postopkih na zgoraj na-
vedeni telefonski številki. Svetujemo vam, da 
pred tem natančno preberete navodila o 
sestavi in uporabi izdelka.

5. Kupec je dolžan pooblaščenemu servisu 
predložiti garancijski list in račun, kot potrdi-
lo in dokazilo o nakupu ter dnevu izročitve 
blaga.

6. V primeru, da proizvod popravlja 
nepooblaščeni servis ali oseba, kupec ne 
more uveljavljati zahtevkov iz te garancije.

7. Vzroki za okvaro oziroma nedelovanje iz-
delka morajo biti lastnosti stvari same in ne 
vzroki, ki so zunaj proizvajalčeve oziroma 
prodajalčeve sfere. Kupec ne more uveljavl-
jati zahtevkov iz te garancije, če se ni držal 
priloženih navodil za sestavo in uporabo iz-
delka ali če je izdelek kakorkoli spremenjen 
ali nepravilno vzdrževan.

8. Jamčimo servis in rezervne dele še 3 leta po 
preteku garancijskega roka.

9. Obrabni deli oz. Potrošni material so izvzeti 
iz garancije.

10. Vsi potrebni podatki za uveljavljanje 
garancije se nahajajo na dveh ločenih  
dokumentih (garancijski list, račun).

11. Ta garancija proizvajalca ne izključuje pra-
vic potrošnika, ki izhajajo iz odgovornosti 
prodajalca za napake na blagu.

 
Prodajalec:
Lidl Slovenija d.o.o. k.d., Pod lipami 1, SI-1218 
Komenda


